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Zweckbestimmung E

Lichtpolymerisat fiir die Herstellung von harten Otoplastiken

Indikation

LP/H und LP/HS in den Farben Klar und rosa-transparent wird fiir die Herstellung von harten HdO-Otoplastiken eingesetzt
LP/H bzw. LP/HS in den Farben beige, blau, flesh, rot bzw. beige, blau, dunkelbraun, hellbraun, mittelbraun und rot wird fiir die
Herstellung von harten Id0-Schalen eingesetzt.

Patientenzielgruppe
Personen, fiir die eine Otoplastik erstellt werden soll.

Vorgesehene Anwender
Hérgerateakustiker/-in, Otoplastiklabor

Aligemeine Produktinformation

Die Verarbeitung von LP/H- bzw. LP/HS-Material ist in den folgenden egger EL-Geréten mdglich:

egger EL1 egger Bestell.-Nr. 51100 egger EL2 egger Bestell.-Nr. 51200

egger EL1 plus N, egger Bestell.-Nr. 51110 eLED.LP3 egger Bestell.-Nr. 51350

Bitte beachten Sie die fiir das von Ihnen verwendete Gerét geltende Geratebeschreibung und die nachfolgend angegebenen Polymeri-
sationszeiten.

Verarbeitungsanleitung

Fertigung von harten Hd0-Otoplastiken oder 1d0-Schalen

1. Das LP/H- bzw. LP/HS-Material in die Negativform aus Dubliermasse (egger Bestell.-Nr. 40900) einfiillen und dabei auf blasenfreie
Befiillung achten

2. Mit Schwarzfolie (egger Bestell.-Nr. 53200 oder egger Bestell.-Nr. 53100) abdecken.

3. Die geflillte Negativform ins Lichtgerat stellen und das Material zu den unten angegebenen Zeiten auspolymerisieren. Wird mit dem
EL1 plus N, gearbeitet, wird kein Schutzgas bendtigt.

LP/H und LP/HS Klar und rosa

EL1 2:30 Min. bis 3 Min.

EL1 plus N, 2:30 Min. bis 3 Min. (ohne Schutzgas)
EL2 3 Min. bis 3:30 Min.

eLED.LP3 2 Min. (nur fir LP/H relevant)

LP/H beige

EL1 2:30 Min. bis 3 Min.

EL1 plus N, 2:30 Min. bis 3 Min. (ohne Schutzgas)
EL2 3 Min. bis 3:30 Min.

eLED.LP3 1 Min.



LP/H flesh E

EL1 1:10 Min. bis 1:20 Min.

EL1 plus N, 1:10 Min. bis 1:20 Min. (ohne Schutzgas)
EL2 1:20 Min. bis 1:30 Min.

eLED.LP3 1 Min.

LP/H rot und blau

EL1 30s

EL1 plus N, 30 s (ohne Schutzgas)

EL2 1 Min. bis 1:10 Min.

eLED.LP3 15s

LP/HS beige (verschiedene opake Tone), rot und blau
(nur zur Herstellung von IdO-Schalen)

EL1 50 s bis 60 s
EL1 plus N, 50 s bis 60 s (ohne Schutzgas)
EL2 1:10 Min. bis 1:20 Min.

Achtung: Die angegebenen Polymerisationszeiten gelten als Richtwerte; abhangig von der GroBe der Otoplastik
und der Transparenz der Negativform kann die Zeit variieren.

4. Nach der Polymerisation wird die Schwarzfolie entfernt.

5. Das fliissige Material in einen lichtundurchl&ssigen Behalter gieBen. Dieses Material kann wieder verwendet werden.

6. Nach dem vollstdndigen AusgieBen des flissigen Materials die Negativiorm mit dem Rohling nochmals ohne Schwarzfolie ins
Lichtgerat stellen. Wir empfehlen 1d0-Schalen mit der (ffnung nach unten hineinzustellen. Wird mit dem Lichtgerét EL 1
plus N, gearbeitet, wird kein Schutzgas benétigt.

LP/H und LP/HS klar und rosa

EL1 1 Min. bis 2 Min.

EL1 plus N, 1 Min. bis 2 Min. (ohne Schutzgas)
EL2 2 Min. bis 3 Min.

eLED.LP3 3 Min. (nur fir LP/H relevant)
LP/H beige, flesh, rot und blau

EL1 2 Min. bis 4 Min.

EL1 plus N, 2 Min. bis 4 Min. (ohne Schutzgas)
EL2 4 Min. bis 5 Min.

eLED.LP3 3 Min.



LP/HS beige (verschiedene opake Tone), rot und blau E

(nur zur Herstellung von IdO-Schalen)

EL1 2 Min. bis 4 Min.
EL1 plus N, 2 Min. bis 4 Min. (ohne Schutzgas)
EL2 4 Min. bis 5 Min.

7. Der Rohling wird aus der Negativform genommen und in einen transparenten, mit LP-Cleaner (egger Bestell.-Nr. 31300) gefiillten
Behélter (egger Bestell.-Nr. 50107) gelegt. AnschlieBend wird er im Lichtgerét nachpolymerisiert. Wird unter Schutzgas nach-
polymerisiert, den Rohling in die transparente Box mit Deckel (egger Bestell.-Nr. 51114) legen.

LP/H und LP/HS klar und rosa
LP/H beige, flesh, rot und blau

EL1 5 Min. bis 6 Min.

EL1 plus N, 5 Min. bis 6 Min. (mit Schutzgas)
EL2 7 Min. bis 8 Min.

eLED.LP3 5 Min. (nur fir LP/H relevant)

LP/HS beige (verschiedene opake Tone), rot und blau
(nur zur Herstellung von IdO-Schalen)

EL1 5 Min. bis 6 Min.
EL1 plus N, 5 Min. (mit Schutzgas)
EL2 7 Min. bis 8 Min.

8. Danach den Rohling entnehmen. Wenn mit LP-Cleaner (egger Bestell.-Nr. 31300) nachpolymerisiert wurde, den Rohling unter
flieBendem Wasser abspiilen.

Ausarbeitung und Lackierung

1. Der Rohling kann nun mit den speziellen egger HM-Frésern in die gewiinschte Form gebracht werden.

2.Vor der Lackierung die Oberfldche mit Schieifpapier, Kornung 180, (egger Bestell.-Nr. 40704) aufrauen und mit Oberfléchenreiniger
(egger Bestell.-Nr. 31600) reinigen und entfetten. Danach kdnnen Sie die Otoplastik/Hohlschale mit LP/H Lack (egger Bestell.-Nr.
30600), LP/H Lack antibac (egger Bestell.-Nr. 30621) oder LP/W Lack (egger Bestell.-Nr. 30700) unter dem Abzug lackieren.

Sicherheitshinweise

o Nur fir die angegebene Zweckbestimmung durch geschultes Fachpersonal.

o Der direkte Kontakt mit dem fliissigen Material ist zu vermeiden! Vor der Verarbeitung des Materials und der
o Ausarbeitung des Rohlings miissen die Hande durch das Tragen geeigneter Handschuhe geschiitzt werden.
e Gefahren- und Sicherheitshinweise aus dem entsprechendem Sicherheitsdatenblatt entnehmen.



Hinweise E

o DETAX haftet nicht fiir Schaden, die durch fehlerhafte Anwendung hervorgerufen werden.

 Behdlter nach Gebrauch sofort wieder verschlieBen.

o Wenn Lufteinschliisse im Material vorhanden sind, muss die gedffnete, aber mit dem Verschluss abgedeckte Flasche auf ca. 50 °C
fiir 15-30 Min.uten erwarmt werden.

e Sicherheitsdatenblatt beachten!

Fiir Anwender und/oder Patienten:
Alle im Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt aufgetretenen schwerwiegenden Vorfélle sind unverziglich unter incident@detax.com
sowie an die zustandige Behdrde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist, zu melden.

Kontraindikation

Enthélt (Meth)acrylate und Phosphinoxid.

Inhaltsstoffe von LP/H und LP/HS kdnnen bei entsprechend disponierten Personen allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.
In einem derartigen Fall ist von einer weiteren Anwendung des Produktes abzusehen.

Nebenwirkungen
Produkt kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.

Entsorgung
Die Entsorgung des Inhalts/des Behalters geméaB den drtlichen/regionalen/nationalen und internationalen
Vorschriften durchftihren.

Lagerung: Verarbeitung:

. Bei23°C £2°C
Br= g
//T\
A\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F



Intended Use m

Light-curing polymer for the production of hard earmolds

Indication

LP/H and LP/HS in the colors clear and pink-transparent are used for the production of hard BTE earmolds.

LP/H or LP/HS in the colors beige, blue, flesh, red or beige, blue, dark brown, light brown, medium brown and red is used for the
production of hard ITE shells.

Patient Target Group

Persons for whom an earmold is to be created.

Intended Users
Hearing aid acoustician, earmold laboratory

General product information

LP/H or LP/HS material can be processed in the following egger EL devices: 7

egger EL1 egger order No. 51100 egger EL2 egger order No. 51200

egger EL1 plus N, egger order No. 51110 eLED.LP3 egger order No. 51350

Please pay attention to the device description applicable to the device you are using, and observe the polymerization times specified
below.

Processing instructions

Manufacture of hard BTE earmolds or ITE shells

1. Fill the LP/H or LP/HS material into the negative mold made of duplicating mass (egger order No. 40900), making sure that the
mold is filled without bubbles.

2. Cover with black foil (egger order No. 53200 or egger order No. 53100).

3. Place the filled negative mold in the light unit and completely polymerize the material, applying the times specified below. No inert
gas is required when working with the EL 1 plus N,

LP/H and LP/HS clear and pink

EL1 2:30 min to 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min to 3 min (without inert gas)
EL2 3 min to 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (relevant only for LP/H)

LP/H beige

EL1 2:30 min to 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min to 3 min (without inert gas)
EL2 3 min to 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min



LP/H flesh m

EL1 1:10 min to 1:20 min

EL1 plus N, 1:10 min to 1:20 min (without inert gas)
EL2 1:20 min to 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min

LP/H red and blue

EL1 30s

EL1 plus N, 30 s (without inert gas)

EL2 1 min to 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 15s

LP/HS beige (various opaque shades), red and blue
(only for production of ITE shells)

EL1 50st060s
EL1 plus N, 50 s to 60 s (without inert gas)
EL2 1:10 min to 1:20 min

Please note: The polymerization times indicated are approximate values; the time may vary depending on the
size of the and the p: y of the negative mold.

o~

. After polymerization, remove the black foil.

. Pour the liquid material into an opaque container. This material can be reused.

. After the liquid material has been completely poured out, place the negative mold with the blank without the black foil into the light
unit again. We recommend placing ITE shells with the opening facing downwards. No inert gas is required when working
with the EL1 plus N, light unit.

LP/H and LP/HS clear and pink

o o

EL1 1 minto 2 min

EL1 plus N, 1 min to 2 min (without inert gas)
EL2 2 min to 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (relevant only for LP/H)
LP/H beige, flesh, red and blue

EL1 2 min to 4 min

EL1 plus N, 2 min to 4 min (without inert gas)
EL2 4 min to 5 min

eLED.LP3 3min



LP/HS beige (various opaque shades), red and blue m

(only for production of ITE shells)

EL1 2 min to 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min to 4 min (without inert gas)
EL2 4 min to 5 min

7. The blank is removed from the negative mold and placed in a transparent container (egger order No. 50107) filled with LP-Cleaner
(egger order No. 31300). It is then post-polymerized in the light unit. If post-polymerization is carried out under inert gas,
place the blank in the transparent box with lid (egger order No. 51114).

LP/H and LP/HS clear and pink
LP/H beige, flesh, red and blue

EL1 5 min to 6 min

EL1 plus N, 5 min to 6 min (with inert gas)
EL2 7 min to 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (relevant only for LP/H)

LP/HS beige (various opaque shades), red and blue
(only for production of ITE shells)

EL1 5 min to 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min (with inert gas)
EL2 7 min to 8 min

8. Then remove the blank. If LP-Cleaner (egger order No. 31300) has been used for post-polymerization, rinse the blank under
running water.

Finishing and varnishing

1. The blank can now be shaped into the desired form using the special egger carbide cutters.

2. Before varnishing, roughen the surface with 180-grit sandpaper (egger order No. 40704) and clean and degrease with surface
cleaner (egger order No. 31600). You can then varnish the earmold/shell with LP/H Lack (egger order No. 30600), LP/H Lack
antibac (egger order No. 30621) or LP/W Lack (egger order No. 30700) under the fume hood.

Safety Information

* Only for the specified intended use by trained specialists.

 Avoid direct contact with the liquid materiall During processing of the material and finishing the blank, hands must be protected by
wearing suitable gloves.

o Refer to the relevant safety data sheet for hazard and safety information.



Notes m

o DETAX shall not be held liable for any damage caused by misuse.

* Re-seal the container immediately after each use.

o If there are any air inclusions in the material, the bottle — opened but covered with the cap — must be heated to approx. 50 °C for
16-30 minutes.

e Read and understand the safety data sheet!

For users and/or patients:
Any serious incident that has occurred in connection with this product must be reported immediately to incident@detax.com and to
the competent public authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient resides.

Contraindication

Contains (meth)acrylates and phosphine oxide.

Ingredients of LP/H and LP/HS may cause allergic reactions in accordingly predisposed persons.
In such a case, do not use the product any further.

Side Effects

Product may cause allergic reactions.
Disposal
Disposal of the contents/container must be carried out in accordance with the local/regional/national and international regulations.

Storage: Application:
At23°C+2°C/73°F+4°F

°c
/\/‘+’/\ 2 50 5%
A\ 15°C rel. humidity
] 59°F



Destination E

Résine photopolymérisable pour la fabrication d’otoplastiques rigides

Indication

Les résines LP/H et LP/HS de couleur clair et rose transparent sont utilisées pour la fabrication d'otoplastiques rigides derriere
l'oreille.

Les résines LP/H ou LP/HS de couleur beige, bleu, chair, rouge ou beige, bleu, marron foncé, marron clair, marron moyen et rouge
sont utilisées pour la fabrication de coques rigides intra-auriculaires.

Groupe de patients ciblés
Personnes pour lesquelles un otoplastique doit étre produit.

Utilisateurs visés
Audioprothésistes, laboratoires d'otoplastie

Informations générales sur les produits

Le traitement des matériaux LP/H ou LP/HS est possible dans les appareils EL egger suivants :

egger EL1 Réf. egger 51100 egger EL2 Réf. egger 51200

egger EL1 plus N, Réf. egger 51110 eLED.LP3 Réf. egger 51350

Veuillez tenir compte de la description de I'appareil applicable a I'appareil que vous utilisez et des temps de polymérisation indiqués
ci-aprés.

Instructions de traitement

Fabrication d’otoplastiques rigides derriére I'oreille ou de coques intra-auriculaires

. Remplir le matériau LP/H ou LP/HS dans le moule négatif en masse de duplication (réf. egger 40900) en veillant & ce qu'il n'y ait
pas de bulles

. Recouvrir d'un film noir (réf. egger 53200 ou réf. egger 53100).

. Placer le moule négatif rempli dans I'appareil a lumiére et polymériser le matériau aux temps indiqués ci-dessous. Si le travail est
effectué avec le EL1 plus N,, aucun gaz protecteur n’est nécessaire.

LP/H et LP/HS claire et rose

w N

EL1 2:30 mina 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min a 3 min (sans gaz protecteur)
EL2 3'min a 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (pertinent pour LP/H uniquement)
LP/H beige

EL1 2:30 min a 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min a 3 min (sans gaz protecteur)
EL2 3min & 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min



LP/H couleur chair E

EL1 1:10 min @ 1:20 min

EL1 plus N, 1:10 min a 1:20 min (sans gaz protecteur)
EL2 01:20 min a 01:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min

LP/H rouge et bleu

EL1 30s

EL1 plus N, 30 s (sans gaz protecteur)

EL2 1mina1:10 min

eLED.LP3 15s

LP/HS beige (différentes teintes opaques), rouge et bleu
(Pour la fabrication de coques intra-auriculaires)

EL1 50sa60s
EL1 plus N, 50 sa 60 s (sans gaz protecteur)
EL2 1:10 min @ 1:20 min

Attention : les temps de polymérisation sont donnés a titre indicatif ; le temps peut varier en fonction de la
taille de I ique et de la p: du moule négatif.

4. Aprés la polymérisation, le film noir est retiré.

5. Verser le matériau liquide dans un récipient opaque. Ce matériau peut étre réutilisé.

6. Aprés avoir verse la totalité du matériau liquide, placer & nouveau le moule négatif avec I'ébauche dans I'appareil a lumiére, sans
film noir. Nous recommandons de placer les coques intra-auriculaires avec I'ouverture vers le bas. Si le travail est
effectué avec I'appareil & lumigre EL 1 plus N,, aucun gaz de protection n’est nécessaire.

LP/H et LP/HS claire et rose

EL1 1mina2 min

EL1 plus N, 1 min a2 min (sans gaz protecteur)
EL2 2mina 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (pertinent pour LP/H uniquement)
LP/H beige, couleur chair, rouge et bleu

EL1 2mina4 min

EL1 plus N, 2 min & 4 min (sans gaz protecteur)
EL2 4mina5min

eLED.LP3 3min



LP/HS beige (différentes teintes opaques), rouge et bleu E

(Pour la fabrication de coques intra-auriculaires)

EL1 2mina4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min & 4 min (sans gaz protecteur)
EL2 4mina 5 min

7. L'ébauche est retirée du moule négatif et placée dans un récipient transparent (réf. egger 50107) rempli de LP-Cleaner (réf.
egger 31300). Elle est ensuite repolymérisée dans I'appareil & lumiére. Si la post-polymérisation a lieu sous gaz protecteur,
placer I'é dans la boite parente avec (réf. egger 51114).

LP/H et LP/HS claire et rose

LP/H beige, couleur chair, rouge et bleu

EL1 5min a6 min

EL1 plus N, 5 min & 6 min (avec gaz protecteur)
EL2 7 min a8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (pertinent pour LP/H uniquement)

LP/HS beige (différentes teintes opaques), rouge et bleu
(Pour la fabrication de coques intra-auriculaires)

EL1 5mina 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min (avec gaz protecteur)
EL2 7 mina 8 min

8. Retirer ensuite I'ébauche. Si une post-polymérisation a été effectuée avec LP-Cleaner (réf. egger 31300), rincer I'ébauche sous
I'eau courante.

Finition et vernissage

1. L'ébauche peut maintenant étre faconnée a la forme souhaitée avec les fraises HM spéciales egger.

2. Avant le vernissage, rendre la surface rugueuse avec du papier abrasif, grain 180, (réf. egger 40704) et nettoyer et dégraisser
avec un nettoyant de surface (réf. egger 31600). Vous pouvez ensuite vernir I'otoplastique/la coque creuse avec le vernis LP/H
(réf. egger 30600), le vernis LP/H antibac (réf. egger 30621) ou le vernis LP/W (réf. egger 30700) sous la hotte.

Consignes de sécurité

o Uniquement destiné & une utilisation dentaire par un personnel formé a cet effet.

o Tout contact direct avec le matériau liquide doit étre évité ! Avant de travailler le matériau et d'élaborer I'ébauche, les mains
doivent étre protégées par le port de gants appropriés.

o Consulter les consignes de sécurité et mentions de dangers dans la fiche de données de sécurité correspondante.



Remarque E

o DETAX décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages résultant d’une utilisation incorrecte.

o Refermer le récipient immédiatement apres utilisation.

o Sides poches d'air sont présentes dans le matériau, le flacon ouvert, mais recouvert de son bouchon, doit étre chauffé & environ
50 °C pendant 15 a 30 minutes.

o Respecter les indications de la fiche de sécurité !

Pour les utilisateurs et/ou les patients :
tous les incidents graves survenant en I\en avec ce produit doivent étre immédiatement signalés & I'adresse incident@detax.com, de
méme qu'aux autorités compétentes de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur ou le patient est établi.

Contre-indication

Contient des (méth)acrylates et de I'oxyde de phosphine.

Les composants de LP/H et LP/HS peuvent provoquer des réactions allergiques chez les personnes prédisposées.
Dans ce cas, s'abstenir de continuer a utiliser le produit.

Effets secondaires
Le produit peut provoquer des réactions allergiques.

Mise au rebut
Mettre le contenu/contenant au rebut conformément aux prescriptions locales/régionales/nationales et internationales.

Stockage : Traitement :
. a23°C+2°C
ek 5
AN
A\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F



Finalidad prevista E

Fotopolimero para elaborar moldes auriculares duros

Indicacion

LP/H y LP/HS de color claro y rosa transparente se utilizan para elaborar moldes BTE duros.

LP/H o LP/HS de color beige, azul, carne, rojo o beige, azul, marrén oscuro, marrén claro, marron medio y rojo se utilizan para
elaborar conchas ITE duras.

Grupo de pacientes destinatario
Personas para quienes se debe elaborar un molde auricular.

Usuarios previstos
Técnicos audioprotesistas/laboratorios de otoplastica

Informacion general sobre el producto

El procesamiento de material LP/H o LP/HS es posible en los siguientes dispositivos EL de egger:

EL1 de egger N.° de pedido de egger 51100 EL2 deegger  N.° de pedido de egger 51200

EL1 plus N, de egger N.° de pedido de egger 51110 eLED.LP3 N.° de pedido de egger 51350

Tenga en cuenta la descripcion del dispositivo aplicable al que estd utilizando y los tiempos de polimerizacion indicados a continua-
cion.

Instrucciones de procesamiento

Elaboracion de moldes BTE duros o conchas ITE

1. Llenar material LP/H o LP/HS-Material en el negativo de material doblador (n.° de pedido de egger 40900) prestando atencion a
rellenar sin burbujas.

2. Cubrir con una hoja negra (n.° de pedido de egger 53200 o n.° de pedido de egger 53100).

3. Colocar el negativo lleno en el dispositivo de iluminacién y polimerizar el material durante los tiempos indicados abajo. Si se
trabaja con el EL 1 plus N, no se requiere gas de proteccion.

LP/Hy LP/HS claro y rosa

EL1 2:30 min hasta 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min hasta 3 min (sin gas de proteccion)
EL2 3 min hasta 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (solo relevante para LP/H)

LP/H beige

EL1 2:30 min hasta 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min hasta 3 min (sin gas de proteccion)
EL2 3 min hasta 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min



LP/H carne E

EL1 1:10 min hasta 1:20 min

EL1 plus N, 1:10 min hasta 1:20 min (sin gas de proteccion)
EL2 1:20 min hasta 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min

LP/H rojo y azul

EL1 30s

EL1 plus N, 30 s (sin gas de proteccion)

EL2 1 min hasta 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 15s

LP/HS beige (distintos tonos opacos), rojo y azul
(solo para elaborar conchas ITE)

EL1 50 s hasta 60 s
EL1 plus N, 50 s hasta 60 s (sin gas de proteccion)
EL2 1:10 min hasta 1:20 min
Precaucion: Los tiempos de polimerizacion indi son valores ori i el tiempo puede variar en

funcion del tamaiio del molde auricular y la transparencia del negativo.

4. Tras la polimerizacion se quita la hoja negra.

5. Verter el material liquido en un recipiente opaco. Este material se puede reutilizar.

6. Después de verter el material liquido por completo, colocar otra vez el negativo con la pieza en bruto sin hoja negra en el
dispositivo de iluminacion. Recomendamos introducir las conchas ITE con la abertura hacia abajo. Si se trabaja con el
dispositivo de iluminacion EL 1 plus N, no se requiere gas de proteccion.

LP/H y LP/HS claro y rosa

EL1 1 min hasta 2 min

EL1 plus N, 1 min hasta 2 min (sin gas de proteccion)
EL2 2 min hasta 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (solo relevante para LP/H)

LP/H beige, carne, rojo y azul

EL1 2 min hasta 4 min

EL1 plus N, 2 min hasta 4 min (sin gas de proteccion)
EL2 4 min hasta 5 min

eLED.LP3 3min



LP/HS beige (distintos tonos opacos), rojo y azul E

(solo para elaborar conchas ITE)

EL1 2 min hasta 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min hasta 4 min (sin gas de proteccion)
EL2 4 min hasta 5 min

7. Lapieza en bruto se extrae del negativo y se introduce en un recipiente transparente (n.° de pedido de egger 50107) lleno de
LP-Cleaner (n.° de pedido de egger 31300). A continuacion, se somete a polimerizacion posterior en el dispositivo de iluminacion.
En caso de polimerizacion posterior con gas de proteccion, colocar la pieza en bruto en el recipiente transparente
con tapa (n.° de pedido de egger 51114).

LP/H y LP/HS claro y rosa

LP/H beige, carne, rojo y azul

EL1 5 min hasta 6 min

EL1 plus N, 5 min hasta 6 min (con gas de proteccion)
EL2 7 min hasta 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (solo relevante para LP/H)

LP/HS beige (distintos tonos opacos), rojo y azul
(solo para elaborar conchas ITE)

EL1 5 min hasta 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min (con gas de proteccion)
EL2 7 min hasta 8 min

8. Después, extraer la pieza en bruto. En caso de polimerizacion posterior con LP-Cleaner (n.° de pedido de egger 31300), lavar la
pieza en bruto con agua corriente.

Acabado y lacado

1. Ala pieza en bruto se le puede dar ahora la forma deseada con las fresas HM especiales de egger.

2. Antes de lacar la superficie, rasparla con papel de lija de grano 180 (n.° de pedido de egger 40704) y limpiarla y desengrasarla
con detergente de superficies (n.° de pedido de egger 31600). Después es posible lacar el molde auricular/ la concha hueca con
laca LP/H (n.° de pedido de egger 30600), laca LP/H antibac (n.° de pedido de egger 30621) o laca LP/W (n.° de pedido de egger
30700) bajo el extractor.

Advertencias de seguridad

e Solo para la finalidad prevista indicada y uso por personal formado y especializado.

 Se evitara el contacto directo con el material liquido! Antes de procesar el material y de acabar la pieza en bruto es preciso
proteger las manos poniéndose guantes adecuados.

o Consultar las advertencias de peligro y de seguridad en la ficha de datos de seguridad correspondiente.



Indicaciones E

o DETAX no sera responsable de dafios resultantes de una aplicacion incorrecta.

o Cerrar el recipiente inmediatamente después del uso.

 Sien el material se encuentran burbujas de aire, el frasco abierto pero tapado con el cierre se debe calentar a aprox. 50 °C
durante 15-30 minutos.

o jObservar la ficha de datos de seguridad!

Para usuarios y/o pacientes:
Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con este producto debe comunicarse de inmediato a incident@detax.com, asi como a la
autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que estén establecidos el usuario y/o el paciente.

Contraindicacion

Contiene (met)acrilatos y oxido de fosfina.

Los ingredientes de LP/H y LP/HS pueden causar reacciones alérgicas en personas con la predisposicion correspondiente.
En casos de esa indole, se prescindird de continuar usando el producto.

Efectos secundarios
El producto puede causar reacciones alérgicas.
Eliminacion
Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente conforme a las disposiciones locales, regionales, nacionales € internacionales.
Almacenamiento: Procesamiento:
, 2506 A23°C+2°C

e °F
//\l\ 15°C

[ ] 59°F



Destinazione d’uso

Resina fotopolimerizzante per la realizzazione di inserti auricolari rigidi

Indicazione

| prodotti LP/H e LP/HS nei colori trasparente e rosa-trasparente vengono utilizzati per la realizzazione di inserti auricolari BTE rigidi.
| prodotti LP/H e LP/HS nei colori beige, blu, carne, rosso o beige, blu, marrone scuro, marrone chiaro, marrone medio e rosso
vengono utilizzati per la realizzazione di inserti auricolari ITE rigidi.

Pazienti destinatari
Persone per cui & necessario realizzare un inserto auricolare.

Utenti previsti
Tecnici audioprotesisti, laboratorio per inserti auricolari

Informazioni generali sul prodotto

La lavorazione del materiale LP/H e LP/HS € possibile nei seguenti apparecchi EL egger:

egger EL1 n ord. egger 51100 egger EL2 n ord. egger 51200
egger EL1 plus N, n ord. egger 51110 eLED.LP3 n ord. egger 51350
Si prega di osservare la descrizione del dispositivo in uso e i tempi di polimerizzazione indicati di seguito.

Istruzioni di lavorazione

Realizzazione di inserti auricolari BTE e gusci ITE

1. Inserire il materiale LP/H o LP/HS nel calco negativo dal composto di duplicazione (n° ord. egger 40900) assicurandosi che non
si formino bolle.

2. Coprire con pellicola nera (n° ord. egger 53200 o n° ord. egger 53100).

3. Posizionare il calco negativo riempito nella lampada e polimerizzare il materiale in base ai tempi indicati pit avanti. Se la lavorazio-
ne viene effettuata con EL 1 plus N,, non serve alcun gas inerte.

LP/H e LP/HS trasparente e rosa

EL1 da 2:30 mina 3 min

EL1 plus N, da 2:30 min a 3 min (senza gas inerte)
EL2 da 3 min a 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (solo per LP/H)

LP/H beige

EL1 da 2:30 min a 3 min

EL1 plus N, da 2:30 min a 3 min (senza gas inerte)
EL2 da 3 min a 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H flesh

EL1 da 1:10 min a 1:20 min

EL1 plus N, da 1:10 min a 1:20 min (senza gas inerte)
EL2 da 1:20 min a 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min

LP/H rosso e blu

EL1 30s

EL1 plus N, 30 s (senza gas inerte)

EL2 da1mina1:10 min

eLED.LP3 15s

LP/HS beige (diverse tonalita opache), rosso e blu
(solo per la realizzazione di gusci ITE)

EL1 da50sa60s
EL1 plus N, da 50 s a60 s (senza gas inerte)
EL2 da 1:10 min a 1:20 min

Attenzione: | tempi di polimerizzazione indicati sono indicativi; possono variare in base alla grandezza
dell’inserto auricolare e alla trasparenza del calco negativo.

Bl

Dopo la polimerizzazione, rimuovere la pellicola nera.

Versare il materiale liquido in un contenitore opaco. Questo materiale pué essere riutilizzato.

Dopo aver versato completamente il materiale liquido, posizionare nuovamente il calco negativo con il grezzo nella lampada senza
la pellicola nera. Si raccomanda di posizionare i gusci ITE con I’apertura rivolta verso il basso. Se la lavorazione viene
effettuata con la lampada EL 1 plus N, non serve alcun gas inerte.

LP/H e LP/HS trasparente e rosa

oo

EL1 da 1 mina2min

EL1 plus N, da 1 min a 2 min (senza gas inerte)
EL2 da 2 mina 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (solo per LP/H)

LP/H beige, carne, rosso e blu

EL1 da 2 min a 4 min

EL1 plus N, da 2 min a 4 min (senza gas inerte)
EL2 da 4 mina 5 min

eLED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS beige (diverse tonalita opache), rosso e blu

(solo per la realizzazione di gusci ITE)

EL1 da 2 min a 4 min
EL1 plus N, da 2 min a 4 min (senza gas inerte)
EL2 da 4 mina 5 min

7. Il pezzo grezzo viene estratto dal calco negativo e inserito in un contenitore trasparente (n° ord. 50107) riempito con LP-Cleaner
(n° ord. 31300). Successivamente, viene polimerizzato nella lampada. Se avviene una post-polimerizzazione sotto gas
inerte, posizionare il pezzo grezzo nel contenitore trasparente con coperchio (n° ord. egger 51114).

LP/H e LP/HS trasparente e rosa
LP/H beige, carne, rosso e blu

EL1 da 5 min a 6 min

EL1 plus N, da 5 min a 6 min (senza gas inerte)
EL2 da 7 min a 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (solo per LP/H)

LP/HS beige (diverse tonalita opache), rosso e blu
(solo per la realizzazione di gusci ITE)

EL1 da 5 mina 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min (senza gas inerte)
EL2 da 7 mina 8 min

8. Successivamente estrarre il grezzo. Se ¢ stata effettuata una post-polimerizzazione con LP-Cleaner (n° ord. egger 31300),
sciacquare il grezzo sotto acqua corrente.

Finitura e verniciatura

. II'grezzo pud ora essere modellato nella forma desiderata utilizzando le speciali frese HM egger.

2. Prima della verniciatura, irruvidire la superficie con carta abrasiva, grana 180 (n° ord. egger 40704), poi pulire e sgrassare con
il detergente per superfici (n° ord. egger 31600). Successivamente, & possibile verniciare I'inserto auricolare/il guscio cavo con
lacca LP/H (n° ord. egger 30600), lacca LP/H antibac (n° ord. egger 30621) o lacca LP/W (n° ord. egger 30700) sotto una cappa
di aspirazione.

Avvertenze di sicurezza

e Da adoperare esclusivamente per I'utilizzo previsto a cura di personale specializzato.

e Evitare il contatto diretto con il materiale liquido! Prima della lavorazione del materiale e della rifinitura del grezzo, proteggere le
mani con guanti adeguati.

o Per le indicazioni di pericolo e le avvertenze di sicurezza, consultare la rispettiva scheda di sicurezza.
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Avvertenze

o DETAX declina ogni responsabilita per danni riconducibili a un utilizzo non corretto del prodotto.

 Richiudere i contenitori immediatamente dopo I'uso.

o Se nel materiale sono presenti sacche d'aria, riscaldare il flacone aperto, coperto dal tappo, a circa 50 °C per 15-30 minuti.
o Attenersi alla scheda di sicurezza!

Per utenti e/o pazienti:
Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione a questo dispositivo all'indirizzo incident@detax.com e all’autorita compe-
tente dello Stato membro in cui I'utilizzatore e/o il paziente ¢ stabilito.

Controindicazioni

Contiene (met)acrilati e fosfinossidi.

| componenti del LP/H e LP/HS possono scatenare reazioni allergiche nei soggetti predisposti.
In questo caso evitare di continuare a usare il prodotto.

Effetti collaterali
Il prodotto put scatenare reazioni allergiche.

Smaltimento
Il contenuto/contenitore deve essere smaltito conformemente alle norme locali/regionali/nazionali e internazionali in materia.

Conservazione: Lavorazione:
a23°C+2°C
25°C
S
A\ 15°C
u 50°F
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Tilsigtet anvendelse m

Lyshaerdende resin til fremstilling af harde otoplastikker

Indikation

LP/H og LP/HS i farverne Klar og rosa-transparent anvendes til fremstilling af harde bag-gret-otoplastikker.

LP/H og/eller LP/HS i farverne beige, bl, flesh, red eller beige, bla, merkebrun, lysebrun, mellembrun og red anvendes til fremstilling
af harde i-pret-skaller.

Patient-malgruppe
Personer, til hvilke der skal fremstilles en otoplastik.

Tilsigtede brugere

Audiologiassistenter, laboratorier til fremstilling af otoplastikker

Generel produktinformation

Forarbejdning af LP/H- eller LP/HS-materiale er mulig vha. felgende egger EL-udstyr:

egger EL1 egger ordre-nr. 51100 egger EL2 egger ordre-nr. 51200

egger EL1 plus N, egger ordre-nr. 51110 eLED.LP3 egger ordre-nr. 51350

Overhold beskrivelsen af det udstyr, der benyttes, og de polymeriseringstider, der er angivet nedenfor.

Vejledning i forarbejdning

Fremstilling af harde bag-eret-otoplastikker eller i-oret-skaller

1. Fyld LP/H- eller LP/HS-materialet i negativformen lavet af duplikeringsmasse (egger ordre-nr. 40900), og serg for, at den fyldes
op uden luftbobler.

2. Tildeek med sort folie (egger ordre-nr. 53200 eller egger ordre-nr. 53100).

3. Anbring den fyldte negativform i lyspolymeriseringsudstyret, og polymeriser materialet i henhold til de nedenfor angivne tider. Hvis
der arbejdes med EL 1 plus N, er beskyttelsesgas ikke pakrevet.

LP/H og LP/HS Klar og rosa

EL1 2:30 min til 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min til 3 min (uden beskyttelsesgas)
EL2 3 min til 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (kun relevant for LP/H)

LP/H beige

EL1 2:30 min til 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min til 3 min (uden beskyttelsesgas)
EL2 3 min til 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H flesh m

EL1 1:10 min il 1:20 min

EL1 plus N, 1:10 min til 1:20 min (uden beskyttelsesgas)
EL2 1:20 min til 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min

LP/H rod og bla

EL1 30s

EL1 plus N, 30 s (uden beskyttelsesgas)

EL2 1 min til 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS beige (forskellige opake nuancer), rod og bla
(kun til fremstilling af i-oret-skaller)

EL1 50stil60s
EL1 plus N, 50 s 1il 60 s (uden beskyttelsesgas)
EL2 1:10 min il 1:20 min
Pas pa: De angi iseringstider er vejl veerdier; af ig af af otoplastikken og

negativformens transparens kan tiden variere.

o~

. Efter polymeriseringen fiernes den sorte folie.

. Heeld det flydende materiale i en uigennemsigtig beholder. Dette materiale kan genanvendes.

. Nar det flydende materiale deekker fuldsteendigt, anbringes negativformen med emnet uden den sorte folie i lyspolymeriseringsud-
styret igen. Vi anbefaler at anbringe i-gret-skallerne med abningen nedad. Hvis der arbejdes med lyspolymeriseringsudsty-
ret EL1 plus N, er beskyttelsesgas ikke pakrasvet.

LP/H og LP/HS Klar og rosa

EL1 1 min il 2 min

EL1 plus N, 1 min til 2 min (uden beskyttelsesgas)
EL2 2 min til 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (kun relevant for LP/H)

LP/H beige, flesh, red og bla

EL1 2 min til 4 min

EL1 plus N, 2 min til 4 min (uden beskyttelsesgas)
EL2 4 min til 5 min

eLED.LP3 3min

o o
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LP/HS beige (forskellige opake nuancer), rod og bla ﬂ

(kun til fremstilling af i-oret-skaller)

EL1 2 min til 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min til 4 min (uden beskyttelsesgas)
EL2 4 min til 5 min

7. Emnet tages ud af negativformen og laegges i en transparent beholder (egger ordre-nr. 50107), der er fyldt med LP-Cleaner
(egger ordre-nr. 31300). Efterfolgende efterpolymeriseres emnet i lyspolymeriseringsudstyret. Hvis der efterpolymeriseres med
beskyttelsesgas, skal emnet legges i den transparente boks med lag (egger ordre-nr. 51114).

LP/H og LP/HS Klar og rosa

LP/H beige, flesh, red og bla

EL1 5 min til 6 min

EL1 plus N, 5 min til 6 min (uden beskyttelsesgas)
EL2 7 min til 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (kun relevant for LP/H)

LP/HS beige (forskellige opake nuancer), rad og bla
(kun til fremstilling af i-pret-skaller)

EL1 5 min til 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min (uden beskyttelsesgas)
EL2 7 min til 8 min

8. Herefter tages emnet ud. Hvis der efterpolymeriseres med LP-Cleaner (egger ordre-nr. 31300), skal emnet skylles under rindende
vand.

Forarbejdning og lakering

1. Med de specielle egger hardmetal-fraesere kan emnet nu formes.

2. Far lakeringen skal overfladen ggres ru med sandpapir, kornstarrelse 180, (egger ordre-nr. 40704) og renggres og affedtes med
overfladerengeringsmidlet (egger ordre-nr. 31600). Herefter kan otoplastikken/den hule skal lakeres med LP/H lak (egger ordre-nr.
30600), LP/H lak antibac (egger ordre-nr. 30621) eller LP/W lak (egger ordre-nr. 30700), som skal forega under et luftaftraek.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

o Ma kun anvendes i overensstemmelse med den foreskrevne, tilsigtede anvendelse og af fagligt uddannede medarbejdere.

e Undga direkte kontakt med det flydende materiale! Heenderne skal beskyttes med egnede handsker for forarbejdningen af
materialet og emnet.

e Risiko- 0g sikkerhedsanvisninger fremgér af det tilhorende sikkerhedsdatablad.
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Vigtige informationer m

o DETAX patager sig ikke ansvar for skader, der er opstéet som fglge af ukorrekt anvendelse.

o Luk beholderen igen umiddelbart efter brug.

 Huis der er luftiommer i materialet, skal den &bnede flaske, som skal veere tildaekket af skrueléget, opvarmes til ca. 50 °C i 15-30
minutter.

 Overhold sikkerhedsdatabladet!

Til brugere og/eller patienter:
Alle alvorlige heendelser, der er indtruffet i forbindelse med udstyret, skal omgéende indberettes til incident@detax.com og til den
ansvarlige myndighed i det medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.

Kontraindikation

Indeholder (meth)acrylat og phosphinoxid.

Indholdsstofferne i LP/H og LP/HS kan fremkalde allergiske reaktioner for personer, der er disponeret herfor.
| sédanne tilfeelde ma produktet ikke anvendes lengere.

Bivirkninger
Produktet kan fremkalde allergiske reaktioner.

Bortskaffelse

Bortskaffelse af indholdet/beholderen skal ske i henhold til de lokale/regionale/nationale og internationale lovbestemmelser.

Opbevaring: Forarbejdning:

. Ved23°C+2°C
- g
//T\
A\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F
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MpoPAemopevn xpron

DwTooKANPUVOHEVO TIOAULEPEG YAl TN SNUIOUPYIG TKANPWY WTOMAQDTIKWY KATAGKEUWY

Evdeieig

To LP/H kai o LP/HS ota xpwuata Slavyg kai polé Sladavéc xpnothonolettal yia Tn Snpioupyia okANPWY WTOMAAOTIKWY KATAOKEUWY
omobwriaiwy.

To LP/H kai o LP/HS ota pwuata ned, pmke, Tou SEpUATOg, KOKKIVO 1 UMel, e, akoUpo Kade, avolxTo Kade, peadaio kade kat
KOKKIVO XpnalHoTTolefTal yia T dnuioupyia akAnpwY keAudwv ITE.

Opadeg-atoxog agbevav
Atoua yia Ta oroia pETeL va dnpioupynBel wTOMAQCTIKT KATACKEUN.

MpoPAemtopevol xproteg

TeXVIKOC aKOUOTIKWY Bapnkoiac, epyacTipio wTOMAOTIKAC

Fevikég TAnpodopicg TTPoiovTog

H enegepyaoia uhikod LP/H A LP/HS eivar duvarr| oTic akéhouBeq ouokeued EL Tng egger:

egger EL1 Ap. apayy. egger 51100 egger EL2 Ap. apayy. egger 51200

egger EL1 plus N, Ap. apayy. egger 51110 eLED.LP3 Ap. apayy. egger 51350

AapBavete unmdyn TV MePYPAAr| TIOU IOXVEL YA T GUGKEUT TIOU XPNGILOTIOLELTE KABWG KAl TOUG XPOVOUC MOAUHEPICHOU TIOU avadépoval
TIAPAKATW.

0dnyieg emeepyaciag

Anpioupyia okANP®V WTOTAQCTIKOV KATACKEL®V omiobwTiaiwv f} keAvdwv ITE

1. Mnpwote To LMK LP/H A LP/HS oTo apvnikd anotUnwua ané uhiké avanapaywyrc (Ap. mapayy. egger 40900) kat POTEETe n
TIAfpWon va rpaydatoroinBel xwpic Tn dnuioupyia Guoahidwv.

2. KahOyre pe pavpn pepBpavn (Ap. mapayy. egger 53200 ry Ap. mapayy. egger 53100).

3. TomoBetAaTe TO MANPWLEVO PVNTIKG AMOTUNWHA HEOT OTN GUOKEU GWTAG Kall TIOAUHEPITTE TO UAKO Yia TOUG XPOVOUG ToU
avadépoval mapakdrw. Eqv n epyacia mpayparornoteital pe To EL1 plus N,, Gev anarteital mpootateuTikd agplo.

LP/H kat LP/HS &iavyég kat polé

EL1 2:30 Aenrd €wg 3 Aenta

EL1 plus N, 2:30 herrd éwg 3 AemTd (YwpiC MPOOTATEUTIKG QEPIO)
EL2 3 Aentd wg 3:30 Aentd

eLED.LP3 2 herttd (1oxVet povo yia LP/H)

LP/H pmel

EL1 2:30 Aemrd €wg 3 AenTa

EL1 plus N, 2:30 hertd éwg 3 AeTd (YwpiC MPOOTATEUTIKG QEPIO)
EL2 3 Aentd wg 3:30 Aentd

eLED.LP3 1 Aerté
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EL
LP/H gt xpwpa Tov déppatog .

EL1 1:10 Aermtd éwg 1:20 Aerd

EL1 plus N, 1:10 Aertd wg 1:20 AeTd (XwpIC MPOOTATEUTIKG QEQIO)
EL2 1:20 et éwg 1:30 Aerra

eLED.LP3 1 hentd

LP/H kokkivo Kat pmiAe

EL1 30 Geutepoiernta

EL1 plus N, 30 GeuTePOAENTA (XWPIG TIPOOTATEUTIKG QEQIO)

EL2 1 Aert6 éwe 1:10 Aerrta

eLED.LP3 15 deutepdhenta

LP/HS pmel (SiadopeTikoi adiapaveig Tovol), KOKKIVO Kat PTTAe
(p6vo yia T dnpioupyia kehudwv ITE)

EL1 50 deutepdhertta €wg 60 deutepdAenTa
EL1 plus N, 50 deutepdhertta £wg 60 deuTepdAENTA (XWPIG MPOCTATEUTIKO QEIO)
EL2 1:10 Aermtd éwg 1:20 Aerd
y/ : Ot Xpovol oA 0 Trov Sivovrtat AoU TAPLES YPappES. Avaloya pe To PéyeBog TG
WTOTA NG Ka NG Kat T ' TOU APVNTIKOD ATOTUTI) G 0 XpOVOG eVEEXETAL VA TIOIKIAAEL.

4. Metd Tov moAupepiopd adaipeitat n paupn Lepppavn.

5. AGeldoTe T UYPO LAIKO péaa e éva adladaveg oxeo. To UAIKG autd pTtopei va emavaypnotpoToinBei.

6. Adou adeidoel mrjpwg TO LyPd UNKG, TomoBeTraTe Eavd Péaa atn ouakeur GwTdg To apvnTikd anotunwpa padi Le To aKATEPYaoTo
TEHAXI0 XWPIC Havpn pepBpdvn. Zuviotolpe va TomtoBeteite Ta keAdn ITE pe To avolypa mpog Ta katw. EGv n epyacia
TpaypaTornoleftal e T ouokeun Gpwtog EL1 plus Ny, Gev anarteital ipocTaTeuTikd agpio.

LP/H kat LP/HS Siavyég kat polé

EL1 1 Aert6 éwg 2 Aertd
EL1 plus N, 1 AemTo €wg 2 AeTTd (XWPIG MPOCTATEUTIKG QEIO)
EL2 2 \emtd €wg 3 Aemta

eLED.LP3 3 Aemtd (loxVet pévo yia LP/H)
LP/H pmed, xpwpa Tou §€ppatog, KOKKIVO Kat PmAe

EL1 2 \emtd €wg 4 Aemta
EL1 plus N, 2 herttd éwc 4 Aerttd (xwpic mpooTaTeuTikd aéplo)
EL2 4 hemtd €we 5 Aemtd

eLED.LP3 3 herta
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LP/HS pme (SiadopeTikoi adiapaveig Tovol), KOKKIVO Kat PTAe

(p6vo yia T dnpioupyia kehudwv ITE)

EL1 2 \emta €wg 4 Aemta
EL1 plus N, 2 hertd éwg 4 Aerttd (xwpic pooTateuTikd aéplo)
EL2 4 hend éwe 5 \entd

7. To aKaTEPYOOTO TEUAIO adaipeiTal YEGQ Ao TO apvNTIKG amoTUMwHA Kal TonoBeTeltal peoa oe dladavo doxeio (Ap. mapayy. egger
50107) mou eivat TAnPwpévo pie LP- C\eaner (Ap. napaw egger 31300). 2T cuvsxm TIPOYHATOTOLE(TAL ETUMAEOV TIOAULEPIOHOG TOU
péoa ot ouakeur dwtdg. EGv o emmA ital padi He TIPOCTATEVTIKG AEPIO, TOTIOBETHTTE TO
aKaTEPYaoTo TePAyI0 pEaa aTo Siapavo KouTti pe Kamdxi (Ap. apayy. egger 51114).

LP/H kat LP/HS &iavyég kat polé

LP/H pmed, xpwpa Tou §€ppatog, KOKKIVO Kat PTAe

EL1 5 \enTa £€wg 6 Aemta
EL1 plus N, 5 herd éwc 6 Aerttd (e mpoaTaTteuTikd agplo)
EL2 7 \enta €wg 8 Aemta

eLED.LP3 5 herttd (1oxVet povo yia LP/H)
LP/HS pme (SladopeTikoi adiapaveig Tovol), KOKKIVO Kat PTAe
(M6vo yia T dnpioupyia kehudwv ITE)

EL1 5 \enta £wg 6 Aemta
EL1 plus N, 5 AemTd (e MPOCTATEUTIKG QEPIO)
EL2 7 \enta €wg 8 Aemta

8. 21N ouVEXeln apaIPEDTE TO OKATEPYAOTO Tepdxl0. Edv 0 emmAgov moAupepiopdg mpayuatonolrienke e LP-Cleaner (Ap. mapayy. egger
31300), EeMAUVETE TO AKATEPYAOTO TEUCXIO KATW QTtO TPEXOUHEVO VEPO.

Ene€epyacia kat Pepvikwpa

1. To akatépyaoTo Tepdyio propel Twpa va dlapopduwbel atnv embupnT Hopdn e TIG e18kéS dpéleq HM g egger.

2. Mpv and 1o Aakapioa, adporolraTe TNV emdAavela e GUUPIBOXAPTO, He KOKkKo 180, (Ap. mapayy. egger 40704) kat kaBapioTe Kat
QrONMAVETE TN pe KaBaploTIkd emdaveliv (Ap. mapayy. egger 31600). XTn CUVEEIa UMTOPELTE Va BEPVIKWIETE TNV WTOMAACTIKA
Kataokeur/To koiho kEAudocg e Bepvikt LP/H (Ap. mapayy. egger 30600), Bepviki LP/H antibac (Ap. apayy. egger 30621) 1) Bepvikt
LP/W (Ap. mapayy. egger 30700) katw ano Sladikaoia ekkévwang.

Ymnodei€elg acdaleiag

® Mdvo yia T Snhwbeioa mpoopIldevn xprion amo eKTAIGEVHEVO EIBIKO TIPOOWTTKO.

o [lpémel va anodelyetal n apeon enadr He 1o Lypd UAKG! Mpiv ard Tnv enegepyadia Tou UNKOD Kat TOU aKATEPYaaTou Tepayiou Ba
TIPEMEL VA TIPOOTATEUTOUV T XEPIA e Tr) XPrOm KATAAMNAWY yavTIcV.

® YTodeifeig Kivohvou Kat a0PaEg TepEXOVTal OTO QVTIOTOIXO PUANO SESOLEVIIV AOPAEIDG.

Ymodeigelg

o H etaipeia DETAX Gev euBiveTat yia {npiég mou Ba mpokAnBolv artd eapapévn xprion.

 Kheiote T0 Goxelo apéowg peta ard T xpron.

® EQv undpxouv GUaahideq aTo UNKO, n avolypévn, ahd kahuppévn Le To Tiwpa GIaAn mpérel va BeppavBel atoug mep. 50 °C yia 15-30
Nerrrd.

o TnprioTe TIG UMOSE(EEIC Tou PUAOU Gedopévwy aopaheiag!



1 1 i
TMa Toug XPRATES fi/Kat Toug aoBeveic:

Kdbe ooBapd neplotatikd mou oxeTileTal e To Tipoidv Tipémel va avadépeTat apeca atn SlevBuvan incident@detax.com, kabug kat oty
apuddia apxr Tou KPATOUG PEAOUC, OTO OTOIO Eival EYKATECTNHEVOS O XPAOTNG r/kal 0 acBevig.

Avtevdei€eg

Mepiéxet (LeB)aKPUAKA Katl HLOPIVIKG o€gidlo.

Ta ouotatikd Tou LP/H kat LP/HS pnopolv va mpokaAéaouv aAepyikég avTipaaeiq oe GTopa pe Tnv avtiatolyn mpodidbean.
€ TETOIEG MIEPIMTWOEIC GUVIOTATA ) BIAKOTT XPrONG TOU MPOIGVTOG.

Mapevépyeleg
To mpai6v propet va mpokaréael AMePYIKEG QvTIOPACELS.

Amokopidn

H amokopir| Tou TepIEXOUEVOU/TEPIEKTN va SleEayeTal GUPDWVA HE TIC TOMIKES/eyXWPIEG/EBVIKES Kal BleBveic mpodlaypadéc.

AmnoBrikevon: Enegepyaoia:

/\\‘,/\ ) Ytoug23°C+2°C
//.{\ 15°C

59°F
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Namjena ﬂ

Svjetlosni polimerizat za izradu tvrdih otoplastika
Indikacije
LP/H i LP/HS u proziroj i ruzi¢asto prozirnoj boji sluze za izradu tvrdih zaudnih otoplastika.

LP/H odn. LP/HS u bez, plavoj, boji mesa, crvenoj boji odn. bez, plavoj, tamnosmedoj, svjetlosmedoj, srednje smedoyj ili crvenoj boji
sluZe za izradu tvrdih usnih ljuski.

Ciljna skupina pacijenata
Osobe za koje je potrebno provesti otoplastiku.

Predvideni korisnici
tehnicar/ka za slusne aparate, laboratorij za otoplastiku

Opcée informacije o proizvodu

Kori$tenje materijala LP/H odn. LP/HS moguce je u sliede¢im egger EL uredajima:

egger EL1 egger kat. br. 51100 egger EL2 egger kat. br. 51200
egger EL1 plus N, egger kat. br. 51110 eLED.LP3 egger kat. gr. 51350
Molimo imajte na umu opis uredaja koji cete primjenjivati i vremena polimerizacije navedena u nastavku.

Upute za upotrebu

Izrada tvrdih zau$nih otoplastika ili uSnih ljuski

. Materijalom LP/H odn. LP/HS ispuniti negativan otisak izraden od otisnog materijala (egger kat. br. 40900) i pritom paziti da
punjenje bude bez mjehurica.

. Prekriti crnom folijom (egger kat. br. 53200 ili egger kat. br. 53100).

. Napunjeni negativni otisak staviti u svjetlosni uredaj i ispolimerizirati materijal prema vremenima navedenim u nastavku. Ako se
radi s materijalom EL 1 plus N,, nije potreban zastitni plin.

LP/H i LP/HS prozirni i ruzicasti

w N

EL1 2:30 min do 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min do 3 min (bez zastitnog plina)
EL2 3 min do 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (vrijedi samo za LP/H)

LP/H bez

EL1 2:30 min do 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min do 3 min (bez zastitnog plina)
EL2 3 min do 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H boja mesa ﬂ

EL1 1:10 min do 1:20 min
EL1 plus N, 1:10 min do 1:20 min (bez zastitnog plina)
EL2 1:20 min do 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1min
LP/H crveni i plavi

EL1 30s
EL1 plus N, 30 s (bez zadtitnog plina)
EL2 1 min do 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS bez (razlicite opaktne nijanse), crveni i plavi
(samo za izradu usnih ljuski)

EL1 505 do60s
EL1 plus N, 50 s do 60 s (bez zastitnog plina)
EL2 1:10 min do 1:20 min
Oprez: imerizacije sluze kao smjernice; vrijeme mozZe varirati ovisno o veli¢ini otoplasti-

ke i prozirnosti negativnog otiska.

4. Nakon polimerizacije ukloniti cru foliju.

5. Tekuci materijal uliti u posudu koja ne propusta svjetlost. Taj se materijal moze ponovno upotrijebiti.

6. Nakon potpunog izlijevanja teku¢eg materijala, negativni otisak s kalupom ponovno i bez crne folije staviti u svjetiosni uredaj.
Preporucujemo da se uSne ljuske u uredaju postave s otvorom prema dolje. Ako se radi sa svjetlosnim uredajem EL 1
plus N,, nije potreban zastitni plin.

LP/H i LP/HS prozirni i ruzicasti

EL1 1 min do 2 min
EL1 plus N, 1 min do 2 min (bez zastitnog plina)
EL2 2 min do 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (vrijedi samo za LP/H)
LP/H bez, boje mesa, crveni i plavi

EL1 2 min do 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min do 4 min (bez zastitnog plina)
EL2 4 min do 5 min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS bez (razli¢ite opaktne nijanse), crveni i plavi ﬂ

(samo za izradu usnih ljuski)

EL1 2 min do 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min do 4 min (bez zastitnog plina)
EL2 4 min do 5 min

7. lzvaditi kalup iz negativnog otiska i staviti ga u prozirnu posudu (egger kat. br. 50107) napunjenu sredstvom LP-Cleaner (egger
kat. br. 31300). Potom provesti dodatnu polimerizaciju kalupa u svjetlosnom uredaju. Ake se dodatna polimerizacija provodi
pod zastitnim plinom, potrebno je staviti kalup u prozirnu kutiju s poklopcem (egger kat. br. 51114).

LP/H i LP/HS prozirni i ruziasti
LP/H bez, boje mesa, crveni i plavi

EL1 5 min do 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min do 6 min (sa zastitnim plinom)
EL2 7 min do 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (vrijedi samo za LP/H)

LP/HS bez (razli¢ite opaktne nijanse), crveni i plavi
(samo za izradu usnih ljuski)

EL1 5 min do 6 min
EL1 plusN, 5 min (sa zastitnim plinom)
EL2 7 min do 8 min

8. Potom izvaditi kalup. Ako se dodatna polimerizacija provodila pomocu sredstva LP-Cleaner (egger kat. br. 31300), isprati kalup
pod teku¢om vodom.

Obradivanje i lakiranje

1. Kalup se pomocu specijalnih egger HM glodalica moze obraditi do Zeljenog oblika.

2. Prije lakiranja ohrapaviti povrsinu brusnim papirom, zratosti 180 (egger kat. br. 40704) te oistiti i ukloniti masnoce pomocu
sredstva za Cis¢enje povrsina (egger kat. br. 31600). Potom otoplastiku/Suplju ljusku moZete pod digestorom lakirati pomocu LP/H
laka (egger kat. br. 30600), LP/H laka antibac (egger kat. br. 30621) ili LP/W laka (egger kat. br. 30700).

Sigurnosne napomene

e Samo za navedenu upotrebu od strane Skolovanog struénog osoblja.

© Mora se izbjegavati izravan kontakt s tekuéim materijalom! Prije koristenja materijala i obrade kalupa, ruke se moraju zastititi
nosenjem odgovarajucih rukavica.

o Napomene o opasnosti i sigurnoj primjeni potraZiti u odgovarajuéem sigurnosno-tehnickom listu.
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Napomene ﬂ

o DETAX ne jam¢i za Stete koje nastanu uslijed pogre$ne primjene proizvoda.

o Spremnik nakon upotrebe odmah ponovno zatvoriti.

o Ako u materijalu postoje mjehurici zraka, tada se otvorena, ali poklopcem pokrivena boca mora grijati na pribl. 50 °C u trajanju
156-30 minuta.

o QObratiti paznju na sigurnosno-tehnicki list!

Za korisnika i/ili pacijenta:
Svaki ozbiljan Stetni dogadaj do kojeg je doslo u vezi s ovim proizvodom treba odmah prijaviti proizvodacu na incident@detax.com i
nadleZnom tijelu drZave ¢lanice u kojoj se korisnik i/ili pacijent nalaze.

Kontraindikacije

Sadrzi (met)akrilat i fosfinoksid.

Sastojci materijala LP/H i LP/HS mogu u odgovarajuce osjetljivih osoba uzrokovati alergijske reakcije.
U takvom slucaju potrebno je odustati od daljnje primjene proizvoda.

Nuspojave
Proizvod moZe izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Zbrinjavanje
Zbrinjavanje sadrzaja/ambalaze provesti sukladno lokalnim/regionalnim/nacionalnim i medunarodnim propisima.
Cuvanje: Obrada:
, 2506 na23°C+2°C
/\\o//\ F
//\l\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F
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LietoSanas merkis

Fotopolimerizacijas materials cietu auss ieliktnu izgatavoSanai

Indikacijas

Materialu LP/H un LP/HS caurspidiga un roza caurspidiga krasa izmanto cietu aizauss ieliktnu izgatavo$anai.

Materialu LP/H resp. LP/HS bésa, zila, miesas krasa, sarkana krasa resp. bésa, zila, tumsi bruna, gaisi bruna, videji brana un sarkana
krasa izmanto cietu iekSauss apvalku izgatavo$anai.

Pacientu merkgrupa
Personas, kuram ir nepiecieSams izgatavot ausu ieliktni.

Paredzamie lietotaji
Dzirdes aparatu akustikis, ausu ieliktnu laboratorija

Vispariga produkta informacija

Materialu LP/H vai LP/HS var apstradat $adas egger EL iekartas:

egger EL1 egger pasutijuma Nr. 51100 egger EL2 egger pasutijuma Nr. 51200
egger EL1 plus N, egger pasutijuma Nr. 51110 eLED.LP3 egger pasutijuma Nr. 51350
levérojiet izmantotas iekartas aprakstu un talak noradito polimerizacijas laiku.

Apstrades instrukcija

Cietu aizauss ieliktnu vai i

. lepildiet materialu LP/H vai LP/HS no dublesanas masas izgatavota negativa veidné (egger pasttijuma Nr. 40900) ta, lai materiala
neveidotos burbuli.

. Parsedziet ar melnu plévi (egger pasttijuma Nr. 53200 vai egger pasifijuma Nr. 53100).

. levietojiet piepildito negativa veidni fotopolimerizacijas iekarta un polimerizejiet materialu tik ilgi, ka noradits talak. Ja stradajat ar
EL 1 plus N,, aizsarggaze nav nepiecieSama.

LP/H un LP/HS caurspidiga un roza krasa

w N

EL1 no 2 min. 30 sek. lidz 3 min.
EL1 plus N, no 2 min. 30 sek. idz 3 min. (neizmantojot aizsarggazi)
EL2 no 3 min. lidz 3 min. 30 sek.

eLED.LP3 2 min. (attiecas tikai uz LP/H)
LP/H bésa krasa

EL1 no 2 min. 30 sek. fidz 3 min.
EL1 plusN,  no 2 min. 30 sek. idz 3 min. (neizmantojot aizsarggazi)
EL2 no 3 min. fidz 3 min. 30 sek.

eLED.LP3 1 min.
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LP/H miesas krasa

EL1 no 1 min. 10 sek. lidz 1 min. 20 sek.
EL1 plus N, no 1 min. 10 sek. idz 1 min. 20 sek. (neizmantojot aizsarggazi)
EL2 no 1 min. 20 sek. lidz 1 min. 30 sek.

eLED.LP3 1 min.
LP/H sarkana un zila krasa

EL1 30 sek.
EL1 plusN, 30 sek. (neizmantojot aizsarggazi)
EL2 no 1 min. fidz 1 min. 10 sek.

eLED.LP3 15 sek.

LP/HS hesa krasa (dazadi necaurspidigi toni), sarkana un zila krasa
(tikai iekSauss apvalku izgatavosanai)

EL1 no 50 sek. lidz 60 sek.
EL1 plus N, no 50 sek. lidz 60 sek. (neizmantojot aizsarggazi)
EL2 no 1 min. 10 sek. lidz 1 min. 20 sek.

Uzmanibu! Noraditas polimerizacijas laika vertibas ir orientéjosas; laiks var atSkirties atkariba no auss ieliktna
lieluma un negativa veidnes caurspidiguma.

o~

. Péc polimerizacijas nonemiet melno plévi.

. lelejiet $kidro materialu gaismu necaurlaidiga tvertng. So materialu var izmantot atkartoti.

. Kad viss Skidrais materials ir izliets, negativa veidni ar sagatavi vélreiz ievietojiet fotopolimerizacijas iekarta bez melnas pléves.
lekSauss apvalkus ieteicams ievietot ar atveri uz leju. Ja stradajat ar fotopolimerizacijas iekartu EL1 plus N,, aizsarggaze
nav nepiecie$ama.

LP/H un LP/HS caurspidiga un roza krasa

o o

EL1 no 1 min. idz 2 min
EL1 plusN,  no 1 min. [idz 2 min. (neizmantojot aizsarggazi)
EL2 no 2 min. idz 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min. (attiecas tikai uz LP/H)
LP/H besa, miesas krasa, sarkana un zila krasa

EL1 no 2 min. lidz 4 min.
EL1 plus N, no 2 min. lidz 4 min. (neizmantojot aizsarggazi)
EL2 no 4 min. lidz 5 min.

6LED.LP3 3min.
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LP/HS heésa krasa (dazadi necaurspidigi toni), sarkana un zila krasa .
(tikai iekSauss apvalku izgatavosanai)

EL1 no 2 min. lidz 4 min.
EL1 plus N, no 2 min. lidz 4 min. (neizmantojot aizsarggazi)
EL2 no 4 min. lidz 5 min.

7. Sagatavi iznem no negativa veidnes un ievieto caurspidiga tvertné (egger pasutijuma Nr. 50107), kas piepildita ar LP-Cleaner (eg-
ger pasutijuma Nr. 31300). Péc tam to papildus polimerize fotopolimerizacijas iekarta. Ja tiek veikta papildu polimerizacija,
izmantojot aizsarggazi, ievietojiet sagatavi caurspidiga karba ar vaku (egger pasutijuma Nr. 51114).

LP/H un LP/HS caurspidiga un roza krasa
LP/H besa, miesas krasa, sarkana un zila krasa

EL1 no 5 min. lidz 6 min.
EL1 plus N, no 5 min. lidz 6 min. (neizmantojot aizsarggazi)
EL2 no 7 min. lidz 8 min.

eLED.LP3 5 min. (attiecas tikai uz LP/H)
LP/HS beésa krasa (dazadi necaurspidigi toni), sarkana un zila krasa
(tikai iekSauss apvalku izgatavosanai)

EL1 no 5 min. fidz 6 min.
EL1plusN, 5 min. (izmantojot aizsarggazi)
EL2 no 7 min. lidz 8 min.

8. Péc tam iznemiet sagatavi. Ja tika veikta papildu polimerizacija, izmantojot LP-Cleaner (egger pasttijuma Nr. 31300), noskalojiet
sagatavi teko$a udenr.

Izstrade un lako3ana

1. Tagad sagatavei var pieskirt vélamo formu, izmantojot specialas egger HM frézes.

2. Pirms lako$anas padariet virsmu raupju, izmantojot slippapiru, graudainiba 180 (egger pasttijuma Nr. 40704), un notiriet un
attaukojiet ar virsmas firiSanas fidzekli (egger pasttijuma Nr. 31600). Péc tam varat lakot auss ieliktni/dobo apvalku ar LP/H laku
(egger pasttijuma Nr. 30600), LP/H laku antibac (egger pasttijuma Nr. 30621) vai LP/W laku (egger pasttijuma Nr. 30700) zem
vilkmes parsega.

Drosibas noradijumi

o Drikst lietot tikai apmaciti specialisti atbilsto$i noraditajam mérkim.

o Nepielaujiet tieSu saskari ar Skidro materialu! Pirms materiala apstrades un sagataves izstrades aizsargajiet plaukstas, izmantojot
piemerotus aizsargcimdus.

e Par riskiem un drosibas noradijumiem lasiet attiecigaja droibas datu lapa.
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Noradijumi .

o DETAX neatbild par kaitgjumiem, kas ir radusies nepareizas lietoSanas dél.

® Péc lietoSanas nekavéjoties atkal aizveriet tvertni.

* Ja materiala ir iekluvis gaiss, atverta, bet ar vacinu parsegta pudele 15-30 minates jauzsilda lidz apm. 50 °C.
 |everojiet droSibas datu lapu!

Lietotajiem un/vai pacientiem:

Par visiem nopietnajiem ar produktu saisitajiem negadijumiem nekavéjoties pazinojiet pa e-pastu incident@detax.com un tas
dalibvalsts kompetentajai iestadei, kura lietotajs veic uznémejdarbibu un / vai dzivo pacients.

Kontrindikacijas

Satur (met)akrilatus un fosfina oksidu.

LP/H un LP/HS sastavdalas daziem cilvekiem var izraisit alergiskas reakcijas.

Sados gadijumos japartrauc produkta lietoana.

Blakusparadibas

Produkts var izraisit alergiskas reakcijas.
LikvidéSana
Satura/iepakojuma likvideSanu veiciet saskana ar vietgjiem/regionalajiem/valsts un starptautiskajiem noteikumiem.

Uzglabasana: Apstrade:

\:// a0 23°C+2°C
~
l\ e

I)\\ /
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Numatytoji paskirtis

Sviesoje kietéjantis polimeras kietiems ausy jdéklams gaminti

Indikacijos

LP/H ir LP/HS skaidrios ir rausvos permatomos spalvos naudojamos kietiems BTE ausy jdéklams gaminti.

LP/H arba LP/HS smelio, mélynos, kiino, raudonos arba smélio, tamsiai rudos, Sviesiai rudos, pusiau rudos ir raudonos spalvos
naudojami kietiems ITE apvalkalams gaminti.

Pacienty grupé
Pacientai, kuriems gaminami ausies jdéklai.

Numatytasis naudotojas
Klausos aparaty technikas, otoplastikos technikas

Bendra informacija apie gaminj

LP/H arba LP/HS medziaga galima apdoroti Siais ,egger EL* prietaisais:

,egger EL1* ,egger” uzsakymo Nr. 51100 ,egger EL2“ egger” uzsakymo Nr. 51200
Legger EL1 plus N,* ,egger” uzsakymo Nr. 51110 ,eLED.LP3" L,egger” uzsakymo Nr. 51350
Atkreipkite démesj j jrenginio apraSyma, taikoma jisy naudojamam jrenginiui, ir toliau nurodytus polimerizacijos laikus.

Apdorojimo instrukcijos

Kiety BTE ausy jdékly arba ITE korpusy gamyba

1. Supilkite LP/H arba LP/HS medziaga j atvirksting forma, pagaminta i$ dubliuojancios medziagos (,egger” uzsakymo Nr. 40900) ir
jsitikinkite, kad uzpilde néra burbuliuky

2. Uzdenkite juoda folija (,egger* uzsakymo Nr. 53200 arba ,egger” uzsakymo Nr. 53100).

3. |dékite uzpildyta atvirkSting forma j kietinimo Sviesa jrenginj ir polimerizuokite medziaga toliau nurodytg laika. Dirbant su ,EL 1 plus
N," apsauginiy dujy nereikia.

LP/H ir LP/HS skaidrios ir roZinés spalvos

EL1 nuo 2.30 min. iki 3 min.
EL1 plus N, nuo 2.30 min. iki 3 min. (be apsauginiy dujy)
EL2 nuo 3 min. iki 3.30 min.

eLED.LP3 2 min. (tinka tik LP/H)
LP/H smélio spalvos

EL1 nuo 2.30 min. iki 3 min.
EL1plusN,  nuo 2.30 min. iki 3 min. (be apsauginiy dujy)
EL2 nuo 3 min. iki 3.30 min.

eLED.LP3 1 min.
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LP/H kiino spalvos

EL1 nuo 1.10 min. iki 1.20 min.
EL1 plus N, nuo 1.10 min. iki 1.20 min. (be apsauginiy dujy)
EL2 nuo 1.20 min. iki 1.30 min.

eLED.LP3 1 min.
LP/H raudonos ir mélynos spalvos

EL1 30s

EL1 plusN, 30 s (be apsauginiy dujy)

EL2 nuo 1 min. iki 1.10 min.

eLED.LP3 155

LP/HS smélio spalvos (jvairiy neper spalvy), ir me spalvos
(tik ITE korpusy gamybai)

EL1 nuo 50 s iki 60 s

EL1 plus N, nuo 50 s iki 60 s (be apsauginiy dujy)

EL2 nuo 1.10 min. iki 1.20 min.

Démesio! Nurodyta polimerizacijos trukmé yra apytikslé; ji gali skirtis priklausomai nuo ausies jdéklo dydzio ir
atvirkstinés formos skaidrumo.

4. Po polimerizacijos juoda plévelé nuimama. )

5. Skysta medZiaga supilkite j nepermatoma inda. Sia medziaga galima naudoti pakartotinai.

6. Visiskai iSpyle skysta medziaga, vél jdékite atvirksting forma su ruoSiniu j kietinimo $viesa jrenginj be juodos folijos. ITE formas
rekomenduojame déti angomis Zzemyn. Dirbant su ,EL 1 plus N, kietinimo Sviesa jrenginiu apsauginiy dujy nereikia.

LP/H ir LP/HS skaidrios ir roZinés spalvos

EL1 nuo 1 min. iki 2 min.
EL1plusN,  nuo 1 min.iki 2 min. (be apsauginiy dujy)
EL2 nuo 2 min. iki 3 min.

eLED.LP3 3 min. (tinka tik LP/H)
LP/H smélio, kiino, raudonos ir mélynos spalvos

EL1 nuo 2 min. iki 4 min.
EL1 plus N, nuo 2 min. iki 4 min. (be apsauginiy dujy)
EL2 nuo 4 min. iki 5 min.

6LED.LP3 3min.
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LP/HS smélio spalvos (jvairiy nepermatomy spalvy), raudonos ir mélynos spalvos
(tik ITE korpusy gamybai)

EL1 nuo 2 min. iki 4 min.
EL1 plus N, nuo 2 min. iki 4 min. (be apsauginiy dujy)
EL2 nuo 4 min. iki 5 min.

7. Ruosinys iSimamas i$ atvirkstinés formos ir jdedamas j permatoma inda (,egger* uzsakymo Nr. 50107), pripildyta LP valiklio
(,egger” uzsakymo Nr. 31300). Paskui jis po polimerizacijos apdorojamas kietinimo $viesa jrenginyje. Jei procesas po polimeri-
zacijos atliekamas apsauginése dujose, jdékite ruosinj j per deze su Ciu (,egger* uzsakymo Nr. 51114).

LP/H ir LP/HS skaidrios ir rozinés spalvos

LP/H smélio, kiino, raudonos ir meélynos spalvos

EL1 nuo 5 min. iki 6 min.
EL1 plus N, nuo 5 min. iki 6 min. (be apsauginiy dujy)
EL2 nuo 7 min. iki 8 min.

eLED.LP3 5 min. (tinka tik LP/H)

LP/HS smélio spalvos (jvairiy nepermatomy spalvy), raudonos ir mélynos spalvos
(tik ITE korpusy gamybai)

EL1 nuo 5 min. iki 6 min.
EL1plusN, 5 min. (su apsauginémis dujomis)
EL2 nuo 7 min. iki 8 min.

8. Tada nuimkite tuSCiajg dalj. Jei po polimerizacijos buvo naudotas LP valiklis (,egger* uzsakymo Nr. 31300), nuplaukite ruosinj po
tekanCiu vandeniu.

Apdailos ir dazymo darbai

1. Dabar ruoginj galima suformuoti j norima forma naudojant specialias ,egger* HM frezas.

2. Prie§ dazydami nuslifuokite pavirSiy 180 grudétumo Svitriniu popieriumi (,egger” uzsakymo Nr. 40704) ir nuvalykite bei nurie-
balinkite pavirSiaus valikliu (,egger" uzsakymo Nr. 31600). Tuomet ausies jdékla / tusCiavidurj korpusa galite lakuoti LP/H laku
(,egger” uzsakymo Nr. 30600), LP/H laku ,antibac* (,egger* uzsakymo Nr. 30621) arba LP/W laku (,egger* uzsakymo Nr. 30700)
po traukos spinta.

Saugos nuorodos

o Medziaga skirta naudoti tiktai pagal jos numatytaja paskirtj iSmokytiems darbuotojams.

o \lenkite tiesioginio salycio su skysta medziaga! Pries apdorojant medziaga ir ruosiant ruosinj, rankas reikia apsaugoti tinkamomis
pir§tinémis.

 Informacija apie pavojus ir saugos nurodymus rasite atitinkamame saugos duomeny lape.
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Nuorodos .

o DETAX neatsako uZ Zalg, patirtg dél netinkamo naudojimo.

o Panaudoje i$ karto uzdarykite talpykla.

o Jei medZiagoje yra oro kiseniy, atidaryta buteliuka, bet uzdengta dangteliu, reikia kaitinti iki mazdaug 50 °C 15-30 minugiy.
o Laikykités saugos duomeny lapuose pateikty nurodymy!

Naudotojui ir (arba) pacientui:
Apie visus rimtus incidentus, susijusius su iuo produktu, batina informuoti adresu incident@detax.com ir atitinkamas institucijas
Salyje naréje, kurioje yra naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas.

Kontraindikacijos

Sudetyje yra (met)akrilato ir fosfinoksido.

Kai kurie LP/H ir LP/HS komponentai jautriems Zmonéms gali sukelti alerging reakcija.
Tokiais atvejais produkto nenaudokite.

Pasaliniai poveikiai

Produktas gali sukelti alerging reakcija.

Atlieky tvarkymas

Turinj / talpykla utilizuoti pagal vietinius / regioninius / nacionalinius ir tarptautinius reikalavimus.

Laikymas: Apdirbimas:
23 °C +2 °C temperaturoje

Az 25°C

~a' of

//T\ T7°F
A\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F
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Beoogd gebruik

Lichtuithardend kunsthars voor het vervaardigen van harde otoplastieken

Indicatie

LP/H en LP/HS in de kleuren helder en roze-transparant worden gebruikt voor de vervaardiging van harde AHO-otoplastieken.

LP/H in de kleuren beige, blauw, flesh, rood en LP/HS in de kleuren beige, blauw, donkerbruin, lichtbruin, middelbruin en rood worden
gebruikt voor de vervaardiging van harde IHO-otoplastieken.

Doelgroep van patiénten
Personen voor wie een otoplastiek moet worden gemaakt.

Beoogde gebruikers
Audicien, laboratorium voor otoplastieken

Algemene productinformatie
LP/H- of LP/HS-materiaal kan worden verwerkt in de volgende egger EL-apparaten:

egger EL1 egger bestelnr. 51100 egger EL2 egger bestelnr. 51200
egger EL1 plus N, egger bestelnr. 51110 eLED.LP3 egger bestelnr. 51350
Neem de hieronder gespecificeerde polymerisatietijden voor het door u gebruikte apparaat in acht.
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Vervaardlglng van harde AHO lastieken of IHO-schelp

. Doe het LP/H- of LP/HS-materiaal in de negatieve vorm van dupliceermassa (egger bestelnr. 40900) en zorg ervoor dat deze
zonder luchtbellen wordt gevuld.

. Dek af met zwarte folie (egger bestelnr. 53200 of egger bestelnr. 53100).

. Plaats de gevulde negatieve vorm in het lichtapparaat en polymeriseer het materiaal gedurende de hieronder aangegeven tijden
Als met de EL 1 plus N, wordt gewerkt, is er geen beschermgas nodig

LP/H en LP/HS helder en roze

w N

EL1 2:30 min tot 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min tot 3 min (zonder beschermgas)
EL2 3 min tot 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (alleen relevant voor LP/H)

LP/H beige

EL1 2:30 min tot 3 min

EL1 plusN,  2:30 min tot 3 min (zonder beschermgas)
EL2 3 min tot 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H flesh

EL1 1:10 min tot 1:20 min
EL1 plus N, 1:10 min tot 1:20 min (zonder beschermgas)
EL2 1:20 min tot 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1min
LP/H rood en blauw

EL1 30s
EL1 plus N, 30 s (zonder beschermgas)
EL2 1 min tot 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS beige (verschillende opake kleuren), rood en blauw
(alleen voor de vervaardiging van IHO-schelpen)

EL1 50stot60s
EL1 plus N, 50 s tot 60 s (zonder beschermgas)
EL2 1:10 min tot 1:20 min

Let op: De aangegeven polymerisatietijden zijn slechts indicatief. Afhankelijk van de grootte van de otoplastiek
en de ie van de negatieve vorm kan de tijd variéren.

o~

. Na de polymerisatie wordt de zwarte folie verwijderd.

. Giet het vioeibare materiaal in een lichtdicht bak. Dit materiaal kan worden hergebruikt.

. Nadat het vloeibare materiaal volledig is uitgegoten, plaatst u de negatieve vorm met het ruwe werkstuk nogmaals zonder zwarte
folie in het lichtapparaat. Wij advi om IHO met de ing naar te Als met het lichtap-
paraat EL1 plus N, wordt gewerkt, is er geen beschermgas nodig.

LP/H en LP/HS helder en roze

o o

EL1 1 min tot 2 min
EL1 plus N, 1 min tot 2 min (zonder beschermgas)
EL2 2 min tot 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (alleen relevant voor LP/H)
LP/H beige, flesh, rood en blauw

EL1 2 min tot 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min tot 4 min (zonder beschermgas)
EL2 4 min tot 5 min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS beige (verschillende opake kleuren), rood en blauw .

(alleen voor de vervaardiging van IHO-schelpen)

EL1 2 min tot 4 min
EL1 plusN, 2 min tot 4 min (zonder beschermgas)
EL2 4 min tot 5 min

7. Het ruwe werkstuk wordt uit de negatieve vorm gehaald en in een transparante, met LP-Cleaner (egger bestelnr. 31300)
gevulde bak (egger bestelnr. 50107) gelegd. Vervolgens wordt het nogmaals gepolymeriseerd in het lichtapparaat. Als onder
beschermgas wordt gepolymeriseerd, moet het ruwe werkstuk in de transparante bak met deksel (egger bestelnr.
51114) worden gelegd.

LP/H en LP/HS helder en roze

LP/H beige, flesh, rood en blauw

EL1 5 min tot 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min tot 6 min (met beschermgas)
EL2 7 min tot 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (alleen relevant voor LP/H)

LP/HS beige (verschillende opake kleuren), rood en blauw
(alleen voor de vervaardiging van IHO-schelpen)

EL1 5 min tot 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min (met beschermgas)
EL2 7 min tot 8 min

8. Verwijder vervolgens het ruwe werkstuk. Als voor de napolymerisatie LP-Cleaner (egger bestelnr. 31300) werd gebruikt, moet het
ruwe werkstuk onder stromend water worden afgespoeld.

Uitwerken en lakken

1. Het ruwe werkstuk kan nu met de speciale HM-frezen van egger in de gewenste vorm worden gebracht.

2. Voordat het opperviak wordt gelakt, moet u het opruwen met schuurpapier, korrEL 180 (egger bestelnr. 40704) en reinigen en
ontvetten met oppervlaktereiniger (egger bestelnr. 31600). Daarna kunt u de otoplastiek/schelp onder de afzuigkap lakken met
LP/H lak (egger bestelnr. 30600), LP/H lak antibac (egger bestelnr. 30621) of LP/W lak (egger bestelnr. 30700).

Veiligheidsinstructies

 Uitsluitend voor het genoemde beoogde gebruik door geschoold personeel.

 \ermijd direct contact met het vioeibare materiaal! Draag tijdens het verwerken van het materiaal en uitwerken van het ruwe
werkstuk geschikte handschoenen om de handen te beschermen.

* Raadpleeg het betreffende veiligheidsinformatieblad voor de gevaarsaanduidingen en veiligheidsinstructies.
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Instructies .

o DETAX stelt zich niet aansprakelijk voor schade die veroorzaakt is door een verkeerd gebruik.

o Sluit direct na gebruik de verpakking weer.

o Als er luchtbellen in het materiaal zitten, moet de geopende maar met de dop afgedekte fles gedurende 15-30 minuten worden
verwarmd tot ongeveer 50 °C.

o \eiligheidsinformatieblad in acht nemen!

Voor gebruikers en/of patiénten
Elk ernstig voorval in verband met dit product moet onmiddellijk worden gemeld onder incident@detax.com en aan de bevoegde
autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of patiént is gevestigd.

Contra-indicatie

Bevat (meth)acrylaten en fosfineoxide.

De bestanddelen van LP/H en LP/HS kunnen allergische reacties veroorzaken bij mensen die daar aanleg voor hebben.
In een dergelijk geval dient van een verder gebruik van het product te worden afgezien.

Bijwerkingen
Het product kan allergische reacties veroorzaken.

Afvalverwijdering
Verwijder de inhoud/verpakking in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke/regionale/nationale en internationale voorschriften.

Opslag: Verwerking:

. Bij23°C+2°C
- g
//T\
A\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F
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Tiltenkt bruk m

Lyspolymerisat for produksjon av harde otoplastikker

Indikasjon

LP/H og LP/HS i fargene klar og rosa-transparent brukes til produksjon av harde BTE-otoplastikker.

LP/H eller LP/HS i fargene beige, blau, flesh, rot eller beige, bl&, markebrun, lysebrun, middelsbrun og red brukes til produksjon av
harde ITE-skall.

Pasientmalgruppe
Personer som det skal lages en otoplastikk for.

Brukermalgruppe
Hereapparatakustiker, otoplastisk laboratorium

Generell produktinformasjon

Bearbeidingen LP/H- eller LP/HS-materialet er mulig i de felgende egger EL-apparatene:

egger EL1 egger best.-nr. 51100 egger EL2 egger best.-nr. 51200
egger EL1 plus N, egger best.-nr. 51110 eLED.LP3 egger best.-nr. 51350
Folg apparatbeskrivelsen som gjelder for apparatet du bruker og polymerisasjonstidene nedenfor.

Bearbeidingsanvisninger

Ferdigstilling av harde BTE-otoplastikker eller ITE-skall

1. Fyll LP/H- eller LP/HS-materiale i negativ form av dubleringsmasse (egger best.-nr. 40900) og serg da for boblefri fylling.

2. Dekk til med svartfolie (egger best.-nr. 53200 eller egger best.-nr. 53100).

3. Sett den fylte negative formen lysherdeapparatet og polymeriser materialet til tidene angitt nedenfor. Hvis du arbeider med EL 1
plus N, er det ikke nedvendig med beskyttelsesgass.

LP/H og LP/HS Klar og rosa

EL1 2:30 min til 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min til 3 min (uten beskyttelsesgass)
EL2 3 min til 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (bare relevant for LP/H)

LP/H beige

EL1 2:30 min til 3 min

EL1 plusN,  2:30 min til 3 min (uten beskyttelsesgass)
EL2 3 min til 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H flesh m

EL1 1:10 min il 1:20 min

EL1 plus N, 1:10 min til 1:20 min (uten beskyttelsesgass)
EL2 1:20 min til 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1min

LP/H rod og bla

EL1 30s

EL1plusN, 30 s (uten beskyttelsesgass)

EL2 1 min til 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS beige (ulike opake fargetoner), rad og bla
(bare til produksjon av ITE-skall)

EL1 50stil60s
EL1 plus N, 50 s til 60 s (uten beskyttelsesgass)
EL2 1:10 min il 1:20 min

Obs! De angitte polymerisasjonstidene gjelder som retningsgivende verdier. Avhengig av sterrelsen til otoplas-
tikken og transp til den negative formen kan tiden variere.

o~

. Etter polymerisasjonen fiernes svartfolien.

. Det flytende materialet helles i en opak beholder. Materialet kan benyttes om igjen.

. Etter fullstendig tomming av det flytende materialet sett den negative formen med raglementet uten svartfolie en gang til i lysher-
deapparatet. Vi anbefaler a sette inn ITE-skall med apningen pekende nedover. Hvis du arbeider med lysherdeapparatet
EL1 plus N,, er det ikke n@dvendig med beskyttelsesgass.

LP/H og LP/HS klar og rosa

EL1 1 min til 2 min

EL1 plus N, 1 min til 2 min (uten beskyttelsesgass)

EL2 2 min til 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (bare relevant for LP/H)

LP/H beige, flesh, red og bla

o o

EL1 2 min til 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min til 4 min (uten beskyttelsesgass)
EL2 4 min til 5 min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS beige (ulike opake fargetoner), red og bla m

(bare til produksjon av ITE-skall)

EL1 2 min til 4 min

EL1 plus N, 2 min til 4 min (uten beskyttelsesgass)

EL2 4 min til 5 min

7. Raelementet tas ut av den negative formen og legges i en transparent beholder (egger best.-nr. 50107) fylt med LP-Cleaner
(egger best.-nr. 31300). Deretter polymeriseres det i lysherdeapparatet igjen. Hvis det iseres med y
legg raelementet i den transparente boksen med deksel (egger best.-nr. 51114).

LP/H og LP/HS Klar og rosa

LP/H beige, flesh, red og bla

EL1 5 min til 6 min

EL1 plus N, 5 min til 6 min (med beskyttelsesgass)

EL2 7 min til 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (bare relevant for LP/H)

LP/HS beige (ulike opake fargetoner), rod og bla

(bare til produksjon av ITE-skall)

EL1 5 min til 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 min (med beskyttelsesgass)
EL2 7 min til 8 min

8. Ta deretter ut raelementet. Nar det polymeriseres med LP-Cleaner (egger best.-nr. 31300) etterpa, skyll av raelementet under
rennende vann.

Forming og lakkering

1. Raelementet kan na gis ensket form med de spesielle egger HM-freseme.

2. For lakkering ru opp overflaten med sandpapir, korning 180, (egger best.-nr. 40704) og rengjer og avfett med overflatereng-
jeringsmiddel (egger best.-nr. 31600). Deretter kan du lakkere otoplastikken/hulskallet med LP/H lakk (egger best.-nr. 30600),
LP/H lakk antibac (egger best.-nr. 30621) eller LP/W lakk (egger best.-nr. 30700) under ventilatoren.

Sikkerhetsanvisninger

 Skal kun brukes av utdannet fagpersonale til angitt formal.

e Sorg for & unnga direkte kontakt med det flytende materialet! For bearbeidingen og utformingen av raelementet mé hendene
beskyttes ved bruk av egnede hansker.

e Se fare- og sikkerhetsanvisningene i tilherende sikkerhetsdatablad.
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Merknader m

o DETAX er ikke ansvarlig for skader som oppstar pa grunn av feil bruk.

o | ukk beholderen igjen med én gang etter bruk.

o Huis det finnes Iuftiommer i materialet, ma den &pne flasken som er lukket med kork varmes til ca. 50 °C i 15-30 minutter.

* Folg sikkerhetsdatabladet!

For bruker og/eller pasient:

Alle alvorlige hendelser som oppstar i sammenheng med dette produktet skal varsles umiddelbart til incident@detax.com og til de
ansvarlige myndighetene i landet der brukeren og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

Kontraindikasjoner

Inneholder (met)akrylat og fosfinoksid.

Innholdsstoffene i LP/H og LP/HS kan fremkalle allergiske reaksjoner hos disponerte personer.
| sé tilfelle skal produktet ikke lengre brukes.

Bivirkninger
Produktet kan fremkalle allergiske reaksjoner.
Avfalishandtering
Gjennomfer avfallshandtering av innhold/beholder i henhold til de lokale/regionale/nasjonale og internasjonale forskriftene.
Oppbevaring: Bearbeiding:
. Ved23°C+2°C
) 7 5
AN
A\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F
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.
Przeznaczenie

Zywica $wiatioutwardzalna do produkcji twardych wkiadek usznych

Wskazania

LP/H i LP/HS w kolorach bezbarwnym przezroczystym i rézowym przejrzystym sa stosowane do produkcji twardych wktadek dousz-
nych faczonych z aparatami stuchowymi.

LP/H i LP/HS wystepuja w kolorach bezowym, niebieskim, flesh, czerwonym / bezowym, niebieskim, ciemnobrazowym,
jasnobrazowym, $redniobrazowym i czerwonym sg wykorzystywane do produkcji twardych obudéw aparatéw wewnatrzusznych.

Docelowa grupa pacjentow
Osoby, u ktérych ma zosta¢ wykonana wkiadka douszna.

Przewidziany uzytkownik
Protetyk stuchu, laboratorium produkeji wktadek dousznych

0golne informacje o produkcie

Przetwarzanie materiatu LP/H lub LP/HS jest mozliwe w nastepujacych urzadzeniach egger EL:

egger EL1 nr kat. egger 51100 egger EL2 nr kat. egger 51200

egger EL1 plus N, nr kat. egger 51110 eLED.LP3 nr kat. egger 51350

Nalezy postepowac zgodnie z opisem stosowanego urzadzenia oraz przestrzega¢ podanych nizej czaséw polimeryzacji.

Instrukcja przetwarzania

F ych z aparatami stuchowymi 0 0w wewnatrzusznych

1. Wia¢ materiat LP/H lub LP/HS do negatywu z masy kopiujacej (nr kat. egger 40900) uwazajac aby nie wytworzyly sie pecherzyki.

2. Przykry¢ czama folia (nr kat. egger 53200 lub nr kat. 53100).

3. Wstawic napetniong forme pod lampe polimeryzacyjna i zaczekac na polimeryzacjg materiatu, przestrzegajac czaséw podanych
ponizej. W przypadku pracy z EL 1 plus N, nie ma potrzeby stosowania gazu ostonowego.

LP/H i LP/HS, przejrzysty i rozowy

EL1 2:30 min do 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min do 3 min (bez gazu ostonowego)
EL2 3 min do 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (dotyczy tylko LP/H)

LP/H bezowy

EL1 2:30 min do 3 min

EL1 plusN,  2:30 min do 3 min (bez gazu ostonowego)
EL2 3 min do 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min

52



LP/H flesh

EL1 1:10 min do 1:20 min
EL1 plus N, 1:10 min do 1:20 min (bez gazu ostonowego)
EL2 1:20 min do 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1min
LP/H czerwony i niebieski

EL1 30s
EL1plusN, 30 s (bez gazu ostonowego)
EL2 1 min do 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS bezowy (rézne ), czerwony i niebieski
(tylko do produkcji obudéw aparatéw wewnatrzusznych)

EL1 505 do60s
EL1 plus N, 50 s do 60 s (bez gazu ostonowego)
EL2 1:10 min do 1:20 min

Uwaga: Podane czasy polimeryzacji sa wartosciami orientacyjnymi, czas moze by¢ rézny w zaleznosci od
i i j i przezri Sci negaty

o~

. Po polimeryzacji nalezy usunac czarna folie.

. Wla¢ plynny materiat do pojemnika nieprzepuszczajacego $wiatta. Materiat moze zostac uzyty ponownie.

. Po catkowitym wylaniu plynnego materiatu wstawic jeszcze raz negatyw z wktadka pod lampe utwardzajaca bez czarnej folii. Zale-
camy, aby wstawia¢ obudowy aparatéw wewnatrzusznych otworem do dotu. W przypadku pracy z lampa utwardzajaca
EL1 plus N, nie ma potrzeby stosowania gazu ostonowego.

LP/H i LP/HS, przejrzysty i rozowy

o o

EL1 1 min do 2 min
EL1 plus N, 1 min do 2 min (bez gazu ostonowego)
EL2 2 min do 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (dotyczy tylko LP/H)
LP/H bezowy, flesh, czerwony i niebieski

EL1 2 min do 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min do 4 min (bez gazu ostonowego)
EL2 4 min do 5 min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS bezowy (rozne ), czerwony i niebieski

(tylko do produkcji obudéw aparatéw wewnatrzusznych)

EL1 2 min do 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min do 4 min (bez gazu ostonowego)
EL2 4 min do 5 min

7. Wyja¢ wktadke z negatywu i whozy¢ do przezroczystego pojemnika (nr kat. egger 50107) napetnionego srodkiem LP Cleaner (nr
kat. egger 31300). Nastepnie przeprowadzic polimeryzacje koricowa lampa polimeryzacyjna. Jezeli polimeryzacja koricowa
odbywa sig¢ w gazie ostonowym, nalezy wiozy¢ do przezroczysteg z pokrywa (nr Kat.
egger 51114).

LP/H i LP/HS, przejrzysty i rozowy

LP/H bezowy, flesh, czerwony i niebieski

EL1 5 min do 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min do 6 min (z gazem osfonowym)
EL2 7 min do 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (dotyczy tylko LP/H)

LP/HS bezowy (rdzne ), czerwony i niebieski
(tylko do produkcji obudéw aparatéw wewnatrzusznych)

EL1 5 min do 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 min (z gazem ostonowym)
EL2 7 min do 8 min

8. Nastepnie wyja¢ utwardzong wkiadke. Jezeli przeprowadzono polimeryzacie $rodkiem LP Cleaner (nr kat. egger 31300), nalezy
spiuka¢ wktadke pod biezaca woda.

Wykonczeme i lakierowanie
1. Wktadke mozna obrobi¢ do zadanego ksztattu za pomoca specjalnych frezarek egger HM.

2. Przed lakierowaniem zmatowi¢ powierzchnie papierem Sciernym o ziarnistoéci 180 (nr kat. egger 40704) oraz oczyscic ja i
odtfucic $rodkiem do czyszczenia powierzchni (nr katalogowy 31600). Nastepnie polakierowac pod wyciagiem wkiadke douszna/
obudowe aparatu wewnatrzusznego $rodkiem LP/H lakier (nr kat. 30600), LP/H lakier antibac (nr kat. egger 30621) lub LP/W
lakier (nr kat. egger 30700).

Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

o Tylko do wyszczegdlnionych zastosowan, przez wykwalifikowany personel.

o Unikac bezposredniego kontaktu z plynnym materiatem! Przed przetwarzaniem materiatu i wykonczeniem wkiadki nalezy zatozy¢
odpowiednie rekawice ochronne.

o Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa i $rodki ostroznosci podano w odpowiedniej karcie charakterystyki bezpieczeristwa.
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Wskazowki

o DETAX nie odpowiada za szkody spowodowane niefachowym zastosowaniem.

® Po uzyciu natychmiast zamknac pojemnik.

e Jezeli w materiale uwigzione sg pecherzyki powietrza, nalezy podgrza¢ zamknigta butelke przez ok. 15-30 minut w temperaturze
ok. 50 °C.

* Nalezy postepowac wedtug karty charakterystyki bezpieczeristwa!

Informacja dla uzytkownika i/lub pacjenta:
Wszelkie powazne zdarzenia wystepujace w zwiazku z tym produktem nalezy natychmiast zgtasza¢ pod adresem incident@detax.com
i wiasciwemu organowi panstwa czionkowskiego, w ktorym uzytkownik i/lub pacjent maja miejsce zamieszkania.

Przeciwwskazania

Zawiera (met-)akrylany i tlenki fosfin.

Sktadniki LP/H i LP/HS moga u niektorych osob wywotac reakcje alergiczne.
W takim wypadku nalezy zaprzesta¢ stosowania produktu.

Objawy niepozadane
Produkt moze wywotac reakcje alergiczne.

Usuwanie
Zawartos¢ pojemnika oraz pojemnik usuwac zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi / regionalnymi / krajowymi oraz migdzynarodowymi.

Przechowywanie: Przetwarzanie:
przy 23°C 2 °C

N 25°C
gl of
//T\ T7°F
A\ 15°C

[ ] 59°F

55



Finalidade

Resina fotopolimerizavel para a producdo de moldes auriculares duros

Indicacédo

Os produtos LP/H e LP/HS, nas cores transparente e rosa-transparente, sao utilizados para a producéo de moldes retroauriculares
duros.

Os produtos LP/H ou LP/HS, nas cores bege, azul, flesh, vermelho ou bege, azul, castanho-escuro, castanho-claro, castanho médio e
vermelho, sdo utilizados para a producéo de conchas intra-auriculares duras.

Grupo de pacientes a que se destina
Pessoas para as quais deve ser criado um molde auricular.

Utilizadores pretendidos
Audioprotesista/Laboratorio de moldes auriculares

Informacoes gerais sobre o produto

0 processamento de material LP/H ou LP/HS pode ser realizado nas seguintes unidades egger EL:

egger EL1 N.° de encomenda egger 51100 egger EL2 N.° de encomenda egger 51200

egger EL1 plus N, n.° de encomenda egger 51110 eLED.LP3 n.° de encomenda egger 51350

Ter em consideragéo a descricdo do aparelho aplicavel ao aparelho que estd a ser utilizado, assim como os tempos de polimerizacdo
especificados abaixo.

Instrugdes de aplicagao

Producéo de moldes iculares duros ou intra-auri

. Encher o material LP/H ou LP/HS no molde negativo feito de massa de duplicagdo (n.° de encomenda egger 40900), assegurando
um enchimento sem bolhas.

. Cobrir com pelicula preta (n.° de encomenda egger 53200 ou n.° de encomenda egger 53100)

. Posicionar o molde negativo enchido na unidade de fotopolimerizagdo e polimerizar o material nos tempos especificados abaixo.
Ao trabalhar com a EL 1 plus N,, ndo € necessdrio qualquer gas de protegdo.

LP/H e LP/HS transparente e rosa

w N

EL1 2:30 min até 3 min

EL1 plusN,  2:30 min até 3 min (sem gés de protego)
EL2 3 min até 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (relevante apenas para LP/H)

LP/H bege

EL1 2:30 min até 3 min

EL1plusN,  2:30 min até 3 min (sem gas de protegdo)
EL2 3 min até 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H flesh

EL1 1:10 min até 1:20 min
EL1 plus N, 1:10 min até 1:20 min (sem gas de protecao)
EL2 1:20 min até 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1min
LP/H vermelho e azul

EL1 30s
EL1plusN, 30 s (sem gas de protecdo)
EL2 1 min até 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS bege (varios tons opacos), vermelho e azul
(apenas para a producao de conchas intra-auriculares)

EL1 50saté 60 s
EL1 plusN, 50 s até 60 s (sem gas de protecao)
EL2 1:10 min até 1:20 min

Atencéo: os tempos de polimerizacao indicados sao valores de referéncia; o tempo pode variar consoante o

tamanho do molde auricular e a paréncia do molde negati

o~

. Apés a polimerizacdo, a pelicula preta é removida.

. Verter o material liquido para um recipiente opaco. Este material pode ser reutilizado.

. Depois de o material liquido ter sido completamente vertido, posicionar novamente o molde negativo com a peca em bruto na
unidade de fotopolimerizagdo sem a pelicula preta. Recomendamos o posicionamento das conchas intra-auriculares com
a abertura virada para baixo. Ao trabalhar com a unidade de fotopolimerizagéo EL 1 plus N,, ndo € necessério qualquer gés
de protecdo.

LP/H e LP/HS transparente e rosa

o o

EL1 1 min até 2 min
EL1 plus N, 1 min até 2 min (sem gas de protegdo)
EL2 2 min até 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (relevante apenas para LP/H)
LP/H bege, flesh, vermelho e azul

EL1 2 min até 4 min
EL1 plusN, 2 min até 4 min (sem gas de protecao)
EL2 4 min até 5 min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS bege (varios tons opacos), vermelho e azul

(apenas para a producao de conchas intra-auriculares)

EL1 2 min até 4 min
EL1 plusN, 2 min até 4 min (sem gas de protecao)
EL2 4 min até 5 min

7. A peca em bruto é retirada do molde negativo e colocada num recipiente transparente (n.° de encomenda egger 50107) cheio
de LP-Cleaner (n.° de encomenda egger 31300). Em seguida, esta é pds-polimerizada na unidade de fotopolimerizagdo. Se a
pos-polimerizacao for efetuada sob gas de protecéo, colocar a peca em bruto na caixa transparente com tampa (n.
de encomenda egger 51114).

LP/H e LP/HS transparente e rosa

LP/H bege, flesh, vermelho e azul

EL1 5 min até 6 min
EL1 plusN, 5 minaté 6 min (com gés de protecdo)
EL2 7 min até 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (relevante apenas para LP/H)

LP/HS bege (varios tons opacos), vermelho e azul
(apenas para a producdo de conchas intra-auriculares)

EL1 5 min até 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 min (com gés de protecéo)
EL2 7 min até 8 min

8. Em seguida, retirar a pega em bruto. Se, para a pos-polimerizacao, tiver sido utilizado LP-Cleaner (n.° de encomenda egger
31300), enxaguar a peca em bruto em &gua corrente.

Acabamento e envernizamento

. A peca em bruto pode agora ser moldada na forma desejada utilizando as fresas de metal duro egger especiais.

2. Antes do envernizamento, lixar a superficie com uma lixa de grao 180 (n.° de encomenda egger 40704) e limpar e desengordurar
com um produto de limpeza de superficies (n.° de encomenda egger 31600). Em seguida, envernizar o molde auricular/concha
oca com LP/H Verniz (n.° de encomenda egger 30600), LP/H Verniz antibac (n.° de encomenda egger 30621) ou LP/W Verniz (n.°
de encomenda egger 30700) sob a exaustdo.

Avisos de seguranca

e Apenas para a finalidade especificada, por especialistas devidamente treinados.

o Evitar o contacto direto com o material liquido! Antes do processamento do material e do acabamento da pega em bruto, as maos
tém de ser protegidas com luvas adequadas.

o Consultar a respetiva ficha técnica de seguranca para obter avisos de perigo e de seguranca.
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Avisos

o ADETAX néo se responsabiliza por danos causados por uma utilizagéo incorreta.

o Fechar o recipiente imediatamente apos cada uso.

* Se existirem bolhas de ar no material, o frasco aberto, mas coberto com a tampa, tem de ser aquecido a cerca de 50 °C durante
16-30 minutos.

o Observar a ficha técnica de seguranca!

Para utilizadores e/ou pacientes:
Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido com o produto deve ser comunicado a DETAX, através do endereco de e-mail incident@detax.com,
e a autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que os utilizadores e/ou pacientes sejam residentes.

Contraindicacao

Contém (met)acrilatos e oxido de fosfina.

Os ingredientes dos produtos LP/H e LP/HS podem causar reagdes alérgicas em pessoas com as respetivas predisposicdes.
Nesse caso, 0 produto ndo deve continuar a ser utilizado.

Efeitos colaterais

0 produto pode causar reacdes alérgicas.

Eliminacéo

A eliminacdo do contetido/recipiente deve ser realizada de acordo com os regulamentos locais/regionais/nacionais e internacionais.

Armazenamento: Processamento:
. A23°C+2°C
ek 5
AN
A\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F
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Scop m

Résina fotopolimerizabild pentru fabricarea de piese auriculare rigide

Indicatie

LP/H si LP/HS in culorile transparent si roz-transparent se utilizeaza pentru fabricarea de piese auriculare rigide cu plasare in spatele
urechii.

LP/H, respectiv LP/HS in culorile bej, albastru, flesh, rosu, respectiv bej, albastru, albastru inchis, maro deschis, maro mediu si rosu
se utilizeazd pentru cochilii auriculare rigide cu plasare in interiorul urechii.

Grupul tinta de pacienti
Persoanele pentru care trebuie s se realizeze o piesd auriculard.

Utilizatorii tinta
Acustician, laborator pentru piese auriculare

Informatii generale despre produs

Prelucrarea materialului LP/H, respectiv LP/HS este posibild in urmatoarele aparate egger EL:

egger EL1 Nr. comanda egger 51100 egger EL2 Nr. comanda egger 51200

egger EL1 plus N, Nr. comanda egger 51110 eLED.LP3 Nr. comanda egger 51350

Va rugdm sd aveti in vedere descrierea aparatului valabild pentru aparatul utilizat de dumneavoastra si duratele de polimerizare
mentionate in cele ce urmeaza.

Instructiuni de prelucrare

Fabricarea de piese auriculare rigide cu plasare in spatele urechii sau cochilii auriculare cu plasare in interiorul urechii

1. Turnati materialul LP/H, respectiv LP/HS in forma de turnare din masa de dublare (nr. de comanda egger 40900) si aveti in vedere
aici umplerea fara goluri de aer.

2. Acoperiti cu folie neagra (nr. de comandd egger 53200 sau nr. de comandd egger 53100).

3. Asezati formele de turnare umplute in aparatul de fotopolimerizare si polimerizati materialul respectand intervalele de timp
mentionate mai jos. Dacd se lucreazd cu EL1 plus N,, atunci va fi necesar un gaz inert.

LP/H si LP/HS transparent si roz

EL1 2:30 min pand la 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min pand la 3 min (fard gaz inert)
EL2 3 min pana la 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (relevant doar pentru LP/H)
LP/H bej

EL1 2:30 min pana la 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min pand la 3 min (fdrd gaz inert)
EL2 3 min pana la 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H flesh m

EL1 1:10 min pana la 1:20 min
EL1 plus N, 1:10 min pana la 1:20 min (fard gaz inert)
EL2 1:20 min pana la 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1min
LP/H rosu si albastru

EL1 30s
EL1 plusN, 30 s (fard gaz inert)
EL2 1 min pand la 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS bej (diverse nuante opace), rosu si albastru
(numai pentru fabricarea de cochilii auriculare cu plasare in interiorul urechii)

EL1 50 s pand la 60 s
EL1plusN, 50 s pandla60 s (fard gaz inert)
EL2 1:10 min pana la 1:20 min

Atentie: Duratele de polimerizare mentionate se aplica sub forma de valori orientative; in functie de marimea
piesei auriculare si a transparentei formelor de turnare, durata poate varia.

Bl

Dupa polimerizare se indeparteaza folia neagra.

Turnati materialul lichid intr-un recipient opac. Acest material poate fi refolosit.

Dupé turnarea completa a materialului lichid puneti forma de turnare cu piesa brutd incd o daté fara folie neagra in aparatul de
fotopolimerizare. Recomandam sa asezati induntru cochiliile auriculare cu plasare in interiorul urechii cu orificiul in
jos. Daca se Iucreaza cu aparatul de fotopolimerizare EL 1 plus N,, atunci va fi necesar un gaz inert.

LP/H i LP/HS transparent si roz

oo

EL1 1 min pand la 2 min
EL1 plus N, 1 min pand la 2 min (féra gaz inert)
EL2 2 min pana la 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (relevant doar pentru LP/H)
LP/H bej, flesh, rosu si albastru

EL1 2 min pana la 4 min
EL1plusN, 2 min pana la 4 min (fard gaz inert)
EL2 4 min pana la 5 min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS bej (diverse nuante opace), rosu si albastru m

(numai pentru fabricarea de cochilii auriculare cu plasare in interiorul urechii)

EL1 2 min pana la 4 min
EL1plusN, 2 minpand la 4 min (fard gaz inert)
EL2 4 min pana la 5 min

7. Piesa brutd se scoate din forma de turnare, si se asaza intr-un recipient (egger nr. comandé 50107) transparent, umplut cu
LP-Cleaner (egger nr. comandd 31300). La final acesta este polimerizat ulterior in aparatul de fotopolimerizare. Daca se
polimerizeaza ulterior sub gaz inert, asezati piesa bruta in cutia transparenta cu capac (egger nr. comanda 51114).

LP/H si LP/HS transparent si roz
LP/H bej, flesh, rosu si albastru

EL1 5 min pana la 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 minpana la 6 min (cu gaz inert)
EL2 7 min pana la 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (relevant doar pentru LP/H)

LP/HS bej (diverse nuante opace), rosu si albastru
(numai pentru fabricarea de cochilii auriculare cu plasare in interiorul urechii)

EL1 5 min pana la 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 min (cu gaz inert)
EL2 7 min pana la 8 min

8. Dupd aceea scoateti piesa brutd. Daca sa polimerizat ulterior cu LP-Cleaner (egger nr. comandd 31300), clétiti piesa bruta sub
apa curenta.

Ajustare si lacuire

1. Piesa bruta poate fi adusd in forma dorita doar cu frezele HM egger speciale.

2. Tnainte de Iacuire inaspriti suprafata cu hértie abraziva, granulatie 180, (nr. comanda egger 40704) si curétati si degresati cu
substantd de curatat suprafetele (nr. comandd egger 31600). Dupa aceea puteti lacui sub o hota piesele auriculare/cochiliile cu
lac LP/H (nr. comanda egger 30600), lac LP/H antibac (nr. comandd egger 30621) sau lac LP/W (nr. comanda egger 30700).

Instructiuni privind siguranta

 Se va utiliza numai in scopul specificat, de cétre personal specializat si instruit.

e Contactul direct cu materialul lichid trebuie evitat! inainte de prelucrarea materialului si inainte de ajustarea piese brute, mainile
trebuie protejate prin purtarea unor manusi corespunzatoare.

* Consultai fisa tehnica de securitate pentru instructiuni de siguranta si pericole.
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Indicatii m

o DETAX nu rdspunde pentru daunele cauzate de utilizarea incorecta.

 Dupa utilizare, inchideti recipientele imediat.

o Dacd exista patrunderi de aer in material, sticla deschisa, dar acoperitd cu etansare, trebuie fncdlzitd la cca 50 °C timp de
16-30 de minute.

* Respectali fisa tehnica de securitate!

Pentru utilizatori si/sau pacienti:
Toate incidentele grave in legatura cu acest produs trebuie raportate imediat la incident@detax.com si la autoritatea competentd a
statului membru in care este stabilit utilizatorul si/sau pacientul.

Contraindicatie

Contine (met)acrilati si oxid de fosfina.

Ingredientele LP/H si LP/HS pot provoca reactii alergice la persoanele predispuse.
Intr-un astfel de caz se va renunta la utilizarea ulterioard a produsului.

Efecte secundare
Produsul poate provoca reactii alergice.

Eliminarea
Continutul/recipientul se va elimina in conformitate cu reglementarile locale/regionale/nationale si internationale.

Depozitare: Prelucrare:

. la23°C+2°C
- g
//T\
A\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F
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Avsedd anvédndning m

Ljushardande harts for tillverkningen av hard otoplastik

Indikation

LP/H och LP/HS i férgerna Klar och rosa-transparent anvands for tillverkningen av hard HdO-otoplastik.

LP/H resp. LP/HS i fargerna beige, blatt, flesh, rott resp. beige, blatt, morkbrunt, ljusbrunt och rétt anvénds for tillverkning av hérda
ldO-skal.

Patientmalgrupp
Personer for vilka det ska skapas en otoplastik.

Avsedda anvindare
Horapparatakustiker, otoplastiklaboratorier

Allman produktinformation

Bearbetningen av LP/H- resp. LP/HS-material & mdjlig i foljande egger EL-apparater:

egger EL1 egger Best. nr. 51100 egger EL2 egger Best. nr. 51200

egger EL1 plus N, egger Best. nr. 51110 eLED.LP3 egger Best. nr. 51350

Observera den géllande apparatbeskrivningen for den apparat som du anvander och de nedan angivna polymerisationstiderna.

Bearbetningsanvisning

Tillverkning av hard Hd0-otoplastik eller Id0-skal

1. Fyll i LP/H- resp. LP/HS-materialet i negativformen i dubbleringsmassa (egger Best. nr. 40900) och s till att fyllningen sker utan
bubblor.

2. Tack éver med svart folie (egger Best. nr. 53200 eller egger Best. nr. 53100)

3. Stall in den fyllda negativformen i belysningsapparaten och &t materialet polymeriseras under den angivna tiderna. Om arbetet
gors med EL1 plus N, behdvs ingen skyddsgas.

LP/H och LP/HS klar och rosa

EL1 2:30 min till 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min till 3 min (utan skyddsgas)
EL2 3 min till 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (endast relevant for LP/H)
LP/H beige

EL1 2:30 min till 3 min

EL1 plusN,  2:30 min till 3 min (utan skyddsgas)
EL2 3 min till 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H flesh m

EL1 1:10 min till 1:20 min
EL1 plus N, 1:10 min till 1:20 min (utan skyddsgas)
EL2 01:20 min till 01:30 min

eLED.LP3 1min
LP/H r6tt och blatt

EL1 30s
EL1plusN, 30 s (utan skyddsgas)
EL2 1 min il 01:10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS beige (olika opaka toner), rott och blatt
(endast for tillverkning av IdO-skal)

EL1 50 s till 60 s
EL1 plus N, 50 s il 60 s (utan skyddsgas)
EL2 1:10 min till 1:20 min

Observera: De angi isationsti galler som riktvarden. Beroende pa storleken pa respektive

och negativformens transp kan tiden variera.

4. Den svarta folien avidgsnas efter polymerisationen.
5. Hall det flytande materialet i en ogenomskinlig behallare. Detta material kan ateranvandas.
6. Efter att det kompletta flytande materialet har témts ut, stéll negativiamen med pressémnet utan svart folie i belysningsapparaten.

Vi rekommenderar att Id0-skal stélls in med 6ppningen vand nedat. Om belysningsapparaten EL 1 plus N, anvands,
behdvs ingen skyddsgas.

LP/H och LP/HS klar och rosa

EL1 1 min till 2 min
EL1 plus N, 1 min till 2 min (utan skyddsgas)
EL2 2 min till 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (endast relevant for LP/H)
LP/H beige, flesh, rott och blatt

EL1 2 min till 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min till 4 min (utan skyddsgas)
EL2 4 min till 5 min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS beige (olika opaka toner), rtt och blatt m

(endast for tillverkning av IdO-skal)

EL1 2 min till 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min till 4 min (utan skyddsgas)
EL2 4 min till 5 min

7. Pressdmnet tas ut ur negativformen och 1&ggs ner i en transparent behallare (egger Best. nr. 50107) fylld med LP-Cleaner (egger
Best. nr. 31300). Dérefter efterpolymeriseras den i belysningsapparaten. Om efterpolymerisationen sker med skyddsgas,
lagg pressé iden p ladan med lock (egger Best. nr. 51114).

LP/H och LP/HS klar och rosa
LP/H beige, flesh, rott och blatt

EL1 5 min till 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min till 6 min (med skyddsgas)
EL2 7 min till 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (endast relevant for LP/H)

LP/HS beige (olika opaka toner), rott och blétt
(endast for tillverkning av IdO-skal)

EL1 5 min till 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 min (med skyddsgas)
EL2 7 min till 8 min

8. Ta sedan ut pressémnet. Om efterpolymerisationen sker med LP-Cleaner (egger best. nr. 31300), skolj av pressémnet under
rinnande vatten

Utarbetning och lackering

1. Pressamnet kan nu formas pa valfritt satt med de speciella egger HM-frésarna.

2. Rugga innan lackeringen upp ytan med slippapper, kornighet 180, (egger Best. nr. 40704) och gér rent och avfetta med ytreng6-
ringsmedel (egger Best. nr. 31600). Darefter kan du lackera otoplastiken/det ihdliga skalet med LP/H Lack (egger Best. nr. 30600),
LP/H Lack antibac (egger Best. nr. 30621) eller LP/W Lack (egger Best. nr. 30700) under utsugen.

Séakerhetsanvisningar

 Endast for den angivna avsedda anvéndningen av utbildad specialiserad personal.

o Direkt kontakt med det flytande materialet ska undvikas! Innan materialet bearbetas och pressamnet utarbetas maste handerna
skyddas genom att béra lampliga handskar.

e Faro- och sékerhetsanvisningar star i relevant sakerhetsdatablad.
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Anvisningar m

o DETAX ansvarar inte for skador som fororsakas av felaktig anvandning.

o Stang omedelbart igen behallare direkt efter anvandning.

* Om det finns luftbldsor i materialet maste den Gppnade men med locket dvertéckta flaskan varmas upp till ca 50 °C under
16-30 minuter.

 Beakta sékerhetsdatabladet!

For anvi Hiell
Alla allvarliga tillbud som har intréffat i samband med produkten bor rapporteras till incident@detax.com och den behdriga myndighe-
ten i den medlemsstat dar anvandaren och/eller patienten &r bosatta.

Kontraindikation

Innehdller (met)akrylat och fosfinoxid

Ingredienser i LP/H och LP/HS kan framkalla allergiska reaktioner hos personer med anlag for detta.
| sédana fall ska produkten inte anvéndas mer.

Biverkningar
Produkten kan framkalla allergiska reaktioner.
Bortskaffning
Utfor bortskaffningen av innehdllet/behallaren i enlighet med de lokala/regionala/nationella och internationella foreskrifterna.
Lagring: Bearbetning:
. vid23°C+2°C
- 2

()
///.it 15°C
59°F
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Zamyslany tcel pouzitia m

Svetlom vytvrdzujlica Zivica na vyrobu tvrdych usnych koncoviek

Indikacia

LP/H a LP/HS v Cirej a ruzovej transparentnej farbe sa pouzivaju na vyrobu tvrdych zavesnych usnych koncoviek.

LP/H alebo LP/HS vo farbach bézovd, modré, flesh, Cervena alebo bézova, modrd, tmavohneda, svetiohnedd, stredne hnedd a Cervend
sa pouZiva na vyrobu tvrdych vnatrouSnych $élok.

Ciel'ova skupina pacientov
Osoby, pre ktoré je nutné vyhotovenie usnych koncoviek.

Predpokladani pouzivatelia
Akustik/akusticka nacuvacich pristrojov, laboratdrium na vyrobu usnych koncoviek

Vseobecné informacie o vyrobku

Spracovanie materidlu LP/H alebo LP/HS je mozZné v nasledujcich zariadeniach EL egger:

EL1 egger obj. ¢. egger 51100 EL2 egger obj. ¢. egger 51200
EL1 plus N, egger obj. ¢. egger 51110 eLED.LP3 obj. ¢. egger 51350
DodrZiavajte popis pristroja platny pre pristroj, ktory pouZivate, a doby polymerizacie uvedené nizsie.

Navod na spracovanie

Vyroba tvrdych za ych usnych iek alebo vnitr ych $alok

. Material LP/H alebo LP/HS nalejte do negativnej formy z dublovacej hmoty (obj. €. egger 40900) a uistite sa, Ze néplii neobsahuje
bubliny.

. Zakryte Ciernou féliou (obj. €. egger 53200 alebo obj. ¢. egger 53100).

. Naplnent negativnu formu viozte do svetelného pristroja a polymerizujte materidl po nizsie uvedené doby. Ak sa pouZije pristroj
EL 1 plus N,, nie je potrebny ochranny plyn.

LP/H a LP/HS ¢ira a ruzova

w N

EL1 2:30 min. az 3 min.
EL1plusN,  2:30 min. az 3 min. (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 3 min. az 3:30 min.

eLED.LP3 2 min. (relevantné len pre LP/H)
LP/H bézovy

EL1 2:30 min. az 3 min.
EL1 plus N, 2:30 min. az 3 min. (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 3 min. az 3:30 min.

eLED.LP3 1 min.
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LP/H flesh ﬂ

EL1 1:10 min. aZ 1:20 min.
EL1 plus N, 1:10 min. az 1:20 min. (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 1:20 min. aZ 1:30 min.

eLED.LP3 1 min.
LP/H éervena a modra

EL1 30 sek.
EL1 plus N, 30 sek. (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 1 min. az 1:10 min.

eLED.LP3 15 sek.

LP/HS bézova (rozne nepriehl'adné odtiene), cervena a modra
(len na vyrobu vntrousnych $alok)

EL1 50 sek. aZ 60 sek.
EL1plusN, 50 sek. az 60 sek. (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 1:10 min. aZ 1:20 min.

Pozor: Uvedené doby polymerizacie st orientacné, v zavislosti od vel'kosti usnej koncovky a priehladnosti
negativnej formy sa doba méze lisit.

4. Po polymerizacii sa Cierna folia odstrani.

5. Nalejte tekuty materiél do nepriehladnej nadoby. Tento material je mozné opatovne pouzit.

6. Po Uplnom naliati tekutého materidlu viozte negativnu formu s obrobkom opét bez ciernej félie do svetelného pristroja.
Odporté¢ame umiestnit vnutrousné Salky tak, aby otvor smeroval nadol. Ak sa pouZzije svetelny pristroj EL1 plus Ny, nie je
potrebny ochranny plyn.

LP/H a LP/HS ¢ira a ruzova

EL1 1 min. az 2 min.
EL1 plus N, 1 min. az 2 min. (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 2 min. az 3 min.

eLED.LP3 3 min. (relevantné len pre LP/H)
LP/H bézova, flesh, ¢ervena a modra

EL1 2min. az 4 min.
EL1plusN, 2 min.aZ 4 min. (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 4 min. az 5 min.

6LED.LP3 3min.
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LP/HS bézova (rozne nepriehl'adné odtiene), Cervena a modra ﬂ

(len na vyrobu vntrousnych Salok)

EL1 2min. az 4 min.

EL1plusN, 2 min.aZz 4 min. (bez ochranného plynu)

EL2 4 min. az 5 min.

7. Obrobok vyberte z negativnej formy a umiestnite do priehladnej nadoby (obj. ¢. egger 50107) naplnenej mstlacwm prostr\edkom LP
(obj. €. egger 31300). Potom sa dodatocne polymerizuje vo svetelnom pnstron Ak sa izuje pod

ochrannym plynom, vioZte ho do priehl'adného boxu s vekom (obj. ¢. egger 51114).
LP/H a LP/HS ¢ira a ruZova
LP/H bézova, flesh, éervena a modra

EL1 5min. az 6 min.
EL1plusN, 5 min.az 6 min. (s ochrannym plynom)
EL2 7 min. az 8 min.

eLED.LP3 5 min. (relevantné len pre LP/H)

LP/HS bézova (rozne nepriehl'adné odtiene), Gervena a modra
(len na vyrobu vnitrousnych $alok)

EL1 5 min. az 6 min.
EL1plusN, 5 min. (s ochrannym plynom)
EL2 7 min. az 8 min.

8. Potom odoberte obrobok. Ak bola vykonand dodatocné polymerizécia pomocou Cistiaceho prostriedku LP (obj. €. egger 31300),
vypldchnite obrobok pod tecticou vodou.

Dopracovanie a lakovanie

1. Obrobok je teraz mozné upravit do poZadovaného tvaru pomocou $pecidlnych fréz z tvrdokovu znacky egger.

2. Pred lakovanim zdrsnite povrch brisnym papierom so zrnitostou 180, (obj. €. egger 40704), a vy¢istite a odmastite Cistiacim
prostriedkom na povrchy (obj. €. egger 31600). Potom mdZete pod odsévacim digestorom nalakovat usnt koncovku/dutd $alku
lakmi LP/H (obj. . egger 30600), LP/H antibac (obj. ¢. egger 30621) alebo LP/W (obj. €. egger 30700).

Bezpecnostné pokyny

 \/yrobok je urceny iba na uvedeny Ucel pouZitia, a to zaskolenym odbornym persondlom.

* Je potrebné vyhndt sa priamemu kontaktu s tekutym materidlom! Pred spracovanim materialu a vypracovanim obrobku musia byt
ruky chranené vhodnymi rukavicami.

 \lenujte pozornost informéciam o nebezpecenstvach a bezpecnostnym upozorneniam, ktoré st uvedené na karte bezpecnostnych
Udajov.
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Upozornenia m

o Spolocénost DETAX neruci za $kody spdsobené nespravnym pouZitim.

® Po poufiti tuby okamZite zatvorte.

o Ak st v materidli vzduchové inkltzie, otvorena flasa, ale zakryta uzaverom, sa musi zahrievat po dobu 15 — 30 mindt pri teplote
cca 50 °C.

o Dodrziavajte Udaje z karty bezpecnostnych tidajov!

Pre pouzi 'ov a/alebo
V pripade zavaznej nehody spdsobenej pomdckou tito udalost bezodkladne ohldste na adrese incident@detax.com, ako aj
prislusnému dozornému orgdnu ¢lenského Stétu, v ktorom ma pouzivatel a/alebo pacient bydlisko.

Kontraindikécia

Obsahuje metakrylaty a fosfinoxid.

Jednotlivé zlozky LP/H a LP/HS mdzu u osob s prislusnymi predispoziciami vyvolat alergické reakcie.

V takom pripade treba dal$iu aplikdciu a pouZitie materidlu prerusit.

VedlajSie Gcinky

\lyrobok mdZe vyvolat alergické reakcie.

Likvidacia

Likvidacia obsahu/nédoby musi prebiehat v stilade s miestnymi/regiondinymi/narodnymi a medzindrodnymi predpismi.

Skladovanie: Spracovanie:
pri23°C +2 °C

N 25°C
gl of
//T\ T7°F
A\ 15°C

[ ] 59°F
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Namembnost

Smola, ki se strjuje na svetlobi, za izdelavo trdih uSesnih odlitkov
Indikacija
Laka LP/H in LP/HS v prozorna in roznata-prozorni barve se uporabljata za izdelavo trdih uSesnih odlitkov HdO.

Laka LP/H ali LP/HS v barvah beZ, modra, koZna barva, rdeca ali bez, modra, temno rjava, svetlo rjava, srednje rjava in rdeca se
uporabljata za izdelavo trdih usesnih odlitkov IdO

Ciljna skupina pacientov
Osebe, za katere je treba ustvariti uSesne odlitke.

Predvideni uporabniki
Akustiki slusnih aparatov, laboratoriji za uesne odlitke

Splosne informacije o izdelku

Obdelava materiala LP/H ali LP/HS je moZna v naslednjih napravah EL:

egger EL1 kat. §t. egger 51100 egger EL2 kat. §t. egger 51200

egger EL1 plus N, kat. §t. egger 51110 eLED.LP3 kat. §t. egger 51350
Prosimo, da upoStevate opis naprave, ki velja za napravo, ki jo uporabljate, in spodaj navedene Case polimerizacije.

Navodila za obdelavo

Izdelava trdih usesnih odlitkov HdO ali lupin 1d0

. Material LP/H ali LP/HS vlijte v negativni kalup iz dublirne mase (kat. §t. egger 40900), pri Cemer je treba paziti, da je polnilo brez
mehurckov.

. Pokrijte s ¢rno folijo (kat. $t. egger 53200 ali kat. §t. egger 53100).

. Napolnjen negativni kalup postavite v svetiobno napravo in polimerizirajte material tako dolgo, kot je navedeno spodaj. Ce delate z
EL 1 plus N,, zasCitni plin ni potreben.

LP/H in LP/HS prozorna in roZnata

w N

EL1 2 min 30 s do 3 min

EL1plusN, 2 min 30 s do 3 min (brez zacitnega plina)
EL2 3mindo3min30s

eLED.LP3 2 min (relevantno samo za LP/H)

LP/H bez

EL1 2 min 30 s do 3 min

EL1plusN, 2 min 30 s do 3 min (brez zas¢itnega plina)
EL2 3mindo3min30s

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H kozna barva

EL1 1min10sdo1min20s
EL1 plus N, 1 min 10 s do 1 min 20 s (brez zasCitnega plina)
EL2 1min20sdo1min30s

eLED.LP3 1min
LP/H rde¢ in moder

EL1 30s
EL1 plus N, 30 s (brez zascitnega plina)
EL2 1mindo1min10s

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS bez (razliéni neprozorni toni), rde¢ in moder
(samo za izdelavo lupin Id0)

EL1 505 do60s
EL1plusN, 50 sdo60 s (brez zascitnega plina)
EL2 1min10sdo1min20s

Pozor: Navedeni &asi polimerizacije so misljeni kot smernice; Cas se lahko razlikuje glede na velikost uSesnega
odlitka in prosojnost negativnega kalupa.

4. Po polimerizaciji je treba ¢rno folijo odstraniti.

5. Tekoci material nalijte v neprozorno posodo. Ta material lahko ponovno uporabite.

6. Ko je tekoci material popolnoma izlit, negativ brez ¢rne folije ponovno poloZite s surovcem v svetlobno napravo. Priporoéamo
vam, da lupine 1dO postavite tako, da je odprtina obrnjena navzdol. Ce delate s svetiobno napravo EL1 plus N, zasgitni
plin ni potreben.

LP/H in LP/HS prozorna in roznata

EL1 1 min do 2 min
EL1 plusN, 1 min do 2 min (brez zaCitnega plina)
EL2 2 min do 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (relevantno samo za LP/H)
LP/H bez, koznat, rde¢ in moder

EL1 2 min do 4 min
EL1plusN, 2 mindo 4 min (brez za$Citnega plina)
EL2 4 min do 5 min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS bez (razliéni neprozorni toni), rde¢ in moder .

(samo za izdelavo lupin 1d0)

EL1 2 min do 4 min
EL1plusN, 2 mindo 4 min (brez za$Citnega plina)
EL2 4 min do 5 min

7. Surovec odstranite iz kalupa za negative in ga poloZite v prozorno posodo (kat. §t. egger 50107), napolnjeno s Cistilnikom LP
(kat. §t. egger 31300). Nato se naknadno polimerizira v svetiobni napravi. e naknadno polimerizacijo izvajate z zaséitnim
plinom, postavite surovec v prozorno $katlo s pokrovom (kat. §t. egger 51114).

LP/H in LP/HS prozorna in roznata
LP/H bez, koznat, rde¢ in moder

EL1 5 min do 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 mindo 6 min (z zascitnim plinom)
EL2 7 min do 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (relevantno samo za LP/H)

LP/HS bez (razlicni neprozorni toni), rdec in moder
(samo za izdelavo lupin Id0)

EL1 5 min do 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 min (z za8Citnim plinom)
EL2 7 min do 8 min

8. Nato odstranite surovec. Ce ste naknadno polimerizacijo izvedli s istilnikom LP (kat. &. egger 31300), surovec sperite pod tekogo
vodo.

Konéna obdelava in lakiranje

1. Surovec je s posebnimi rezkarji egger HM mogoce oblikovati v Zeleno obliko.

2. Povrsino pred lakiranjem naredite hrapavo z brusnim papirjem zrnatosti 180 (kat. §t. egger 40704) ter ocistite in razmastite s
Cistilom za povrsine (kat. §t. egger 31600). Nato lahko uSesni odlitek/votlo lupino premazete z lakom LP/H (kat. §t. egger 30600),
antibakterijskim lakom LP/H (kat. §t. egger 30621) ali lakom LP/W (kat. §t. egger 30700) pod digestorijem.

Varnostni napotki

e Samo za navedene namene in usposobljeno osebje.

e |zogibati se je treba neposrednemu stiku s tekocim materialom! Pred obdelavo materiala in pripravo surovca moramo roke zascititi
Z ustreznimi rokavicami.

o Podatke o nevarnostih in varnostne napotke najdete v ustreznem varnostnem listu.
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Napotki .

¢ Podjetje DETAX ne odgovarja za $kodo, ki je nastala zaradi nepravilne uporabe.

© Po uporabi posodo takoj zaprite.

o (e 50 v materialu zraéni Zepki, je treba odprto steklenico, vendar pokrito s pokrovikom, segrevati na priblizno 50 °C 15-30 minut.
o Upostevajte varnostni list!

Za uporabnike in/ali paciente:
Vse resne incidente, povezane s tem izdelkom, je treba nemudoma prijaviti na naslov incident@detax.com ter pri pristojnih organih
drZave ¢lanice, v kateri prebiva uporabnik in/ali pacient.

Kontraindikacija

Vsebuje (met)akrilate in fosfinoksid.

Sestavine LP/H in LP/HS lahko povzrocijo alergicne reakcije pri obCutljivin posameznikih.
V takSnem primeru izdelka ne uporabljajte.

Stranski ucinki
lzdelek lahko povzroci alergijske reakcije.

Odstranjevanje
Odstranjevanje vsebine/steklenicke opravite v skladu z lokalnimi/regionalnimi/nacionalnimi in mednarodnimi predpisi.

Skladiscenje: Obdelava:
Pri23°C+2°C

Az 25°C

~a' of

//T\ T7°F
A\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F
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Ugel pouziti m

Svétlem tuhnouci pryskyfice k vyrobg tvrdych sluchovych pomiicek

Indikace

LP/H a LP/HS v barvéch Cird a rizova-prisvitna se pouzivaji pro vyrobu tvrdych sluhowych pomiicek BTE.

LP/H a LP/HS v barvach bézova, modra, télova, cervend nebo bézova, modrd, tmave hnéda, svétle hnédd, stfedné hnédd a Cervena se
pouzivaji pro vyrobu tvrdych sluhovych pomiicek ITE.

Cilova skupina pacientti

0soby, pro které mé byt zhotovena sluchova pomiicka.

Uzivatelé provadéjici aplikaci

specialista/specialistka na sluchadla, laborator vyrabgjici sluchové pomiicky

Obecné informace o produktu

Zpracovani materidlu LP/H a LP/HS miZete provést v nasledujicich EL zafizenich znacky Egger:
egger EL1 obj. ¢.51100  egger EL2 obj. ¢. 51200

egger EL1 plus N, obj. ¢. 51110  eLED.LP3 obj. ¢. 51350
Postupujte prosim podle ndvodu k vami pouZivanému zafizeni a fidte se nize uvedenymi dobami polymerace.

Pokyny pro zpracovani

Vyroba tvrdych sluchovych pomiicek BTE &i pouzder ITE

. Napliite material LP/H ¢i LP/HS do negativni formy z dublovaci hmoty (egger obj. ¢. 40900) a dbejte pfitom, aby nevznikly
vzduchové bublinky.

. Zakryjte cernou folif (egger obj. ¢. 53200 nebo egger obj. ¢. 53100).

. NapInénou negativni formu vlozte do polymeracniho zafizeni a materidl polymerujte v nize uvedenych ¢asech. Préce s EL 1 plus N,
nevyzaduje pouZiti ochranného plynu.

LP/H a LP/HS &iry a riizovy

w N

EL1 2:30 min az 3 min
EL1plusN,  2:30 min az 3 min (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 3 min az 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (tyka se pouze LP/H)
LP/H bézovy

ELA1 2:30 min az 3 min
EL1 plus N, 2:30 min az 3 min (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 3 min az 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H télovy H

EL1 1:10 min aZ 1:20 min
EL1 plus N, 1:10 min az 1:20 min (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 1:20 min aZ 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1min
LP/H éerveny a modry

EL1 30s
EL1 plusN, 30 s (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 1 minaz 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS béZovy (rtizné prihledné odstiny), cervené a modry
(pouze pro vyrobu pouzder ITE)

EL1 50saz60s
EL1plusN,  50saz60 s (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 1:10 min aZ 1:20 min
Pozor: é doby poly jsou pouze ori ¢ni. Doba se muize lisit v zavi i na velikosti

pomiicky a prihlednosti negativni formy.

4. Po dokonceni polymerace odstrarite ¢ernou folii.

5. Tekuty materidl nalijte do neprihledné nédoby. Tento material Ize znovu pouzit.

6. Po UpIném vyliti tekutého materiélu viozte negativni formu s obrobkem do polymeracniho zafizeni jesté jednou bez ¢erné fdlie.
Pouzdra ITE doporucuj polozit smérem dolii. Prace s polymeracnim zafizenim EL 1 plus N, nevyZaduje pouziti
ochranného plynu.

LP/H a LP/HS ¢iry a rizovy

EL1 1 minaz 2 min
EL1 plus N, 1 min az 2 min (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 2 min az 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (tyka se pouze LP/H)
LP/H bézovy, télovy, Gerveny a modry

EL1 2 min az 4 min
EL1plusN, 2 minaZ 4 min (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 4 min az 5 min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS béZovy (rtizné prihledné odstiny), cervené a modry ﬂ

(pouze pro vyrobu pouzder ITE)

EL1 2 min az 4 min

EL1plusN, 2 minaz 4 min (bez ochranného plynu)

EL2 4 min az 5 min

7. Vlyjméte obrobek z negativni formy a viozte do priihledné nadoby (egger obj. ¢. 50107) napinéné prostfedkem LP-Cleaner (egger
obj. ¢. 31300). Poté polymeruje v polymera¢nim zarizeni. Pokud aci provadite v ém plynu, vioZte obrobek

do prihledného boxu s vikem (egger obj. ¢. 51114).
LP/H a LP/HS ¢iry a rizovy
LP/H bézovy, télovy, cerveny a modry

EL1 5 min az 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 minaz 6 min (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 7 min az 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (tyka se pouze LP/H)

LP/HS bézovy (rtizné prihledné odstiny), Gervené a modry
(pouze pro vyrobu pouzder ITE)

EL1 5 min az 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 min (bez ochranného plynu)
EL2 7 min az 8 min

8. Poté obrobek vyjméte. Pokud byl k findini polymeraci pouZit prostfedek LP-Cleaner (egger obj. ¢. 31300), oplachnéte obrobek pod
tekouci vodou.

Opracovani a lakovani

1. Nyni Ize obrobek vytvarovat do pozadovaného tvaru pomoci specidlnich tvrdokovovych fréz znacka Egger.

2. Pred lakovanim zdrsnéte povrch brusnym papirem o zritosti 180 (egger obj. ¢. 40704) a oCistéte a odmastéte Gisticem povrchl
(egger obj. ¢. 31600). Nasledné miizete sluchovou pomticku / duté pouzdro za pouZiti odsévani vzduchu nalakovat lakem LP/H
(egger obj. ¢. 30600), LP/H antibac (egger obj. ¢. 30621) nebo LP/W (egger obj. ¢. 30700).

Bezpecnostni pokyny

® Pouze k uvedenému pouziti vySkolenym odbornym personalem.

 \lyhnéte se pfimému kontaktu s kapalnym materidlem! Pred zahjenim manipulace s materidlem a opracovani obrobku je teba
zajistit ochranu rukou vhodnymi rukavicemi.

o Informujte se 0 moznych nebezpecich a bezpecnostnich pokynech v prislugném bezpecnostnim listu.
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Upozornéni E

o DETAX neruci za Skody, které vznikly chybnou aplikaci.

o Nadobu po pouZiti okamZité znovu uzaviete.

o Pokud jsou v materidlu vzduchové kapsy, je treba otevienou, avsak uzavérem zakrytou nadobku zahfat po dobu 15-30 minut na
teplotu priblizné 50 °C .

o Dbejte na informace v bezpe¢nostnim listu!

Pro uZivatele a/nebo pacienty:
Jakdkoli zavaznd nezadouci pifhoda, ke které doslo v souvislosti s dotcenym prostfedkem, by méla byt neprodiené hiasena vyrobci na
adrese incident@detax.com a prislusnému orgdnu ¢lenského stétu, v némz je uZivatel a/nebo pacient usazen.

Kontraindikace

Obsahuje (meth)akrylaty a oxid fosfinu.

Slozky pripravki LP/H a LP/HS mohou u osob s predispozici vyvolat alergické reakce.
V takovém pripadé produkt dale nepouZzivejte.

Vedlejsi ucinky

Vlyrobek miiZe vyvolat alergické reakce.

Likvidace
Obsah / obal zlikvidujte v souladu s mistnimi / regionalnimi / nérodnimi a mezinarodnimi predpisy.

Skladovani: Zpracovani:
pii23°C+2°C

N 25°C
gl of
//T\ T7°F
A\ 15°C

[ ] 59°F
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Rendeltetési cél m

Fényre kikeményedd polimer kemény fillplasztikak készitéséhez
Indikacio
Az LP/H és az LP/HS tiszta és rézsaszin-atldtszo szinti polimerek kemény HdO-fillplasztikak készitésére hasznalhatok.

Az LP/H vagy LP/HS bézs, kék, husszin(, vérds vagy bézs, kék, sbtétbarna, vildgosbarna, kbzépbarna és vords szin(i termékek kemény
1d0-héjak készitésére hasznalhatok.

Paciens célcsoport
Olyan személyek, akik szdméra flilplasztikdt kell késziteni.

Rendeltetésszerii felhasznalé
Hallasakusztikai szakember, fiilplasztika labor

Altalanos termékinformaciok

Az LP/H vagy LP/HS anyag a kovetkez6 egger EL késziilékekben haszndlhato fel:

egger EL1 egger megrendelési sz. 51100  egger EL2 egger megrendelési sz. 51200

egger EL1 plus N, egger megrendelési sz. 51110  eLED.LP3 egger megrendelési sz. 51350

Kerjiik, vegye figyelembe az On dltal hasznélt késziilékre vonatkozd késziilékleirést s az aldbb megadott polimerizacids iddket.

Alkalmazasi utmutato

Kemény HdO-fiilplasztikak vagy ld0-héjak készitésére

1. Toltse az LP/H vagy LP/HS anyagot a dublirozémasszabdl készlilt negativ forméba (egger megrendelési sz.: 40900), ligyelve a
buborékok nélkilli feltoltésre.

2. Fedje le fekete foliaval (egger megrendelési sz.: 53200 vagy egger megrendelési sz.: 53100).

3. Helyezze a megtdltott negativ formdt a megvildgitd készlilékbe, és polimerizalja az anyagot az aldbb megadott ideig. EL1 plus N,
hasznalata esetén nincs sziikség védégdzra.

LP/H és LP/HS tiszta és rozsaszin

EL1 2:30 perc és 3 perc kozott

EL1plusN,  2:30 perc és 3 perc kozott (véddgaz nélkil)
EL2 3 perc és 3:30 perc kozott

eLED.LP3 2 perc (csak az LP/H esetén)

LP/H bézs

EL1 2:30 perc és 3 perc kozott

EL1 plusN,  2:30 perc és 3 perc kdzétt (véd6gaz nélkil)
EL2 3 perc és 3:30 perc kozott

eLED.LP3 1 perc
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LP/H hisszinii m

EL1 1:10 perc és 1:20 perc kozott
EL1 plus N, 1:10 perc és 1:20 perc kozétt (véddgaz nélkil)
EL2 1:20 perc és 1:30 perc kozott

eLED.LP3 1 perc
LP/H piros és kék

EL1 30s
EL1 plusN, 30 s (véd6géz nélkil)
EL2 1 perc és 1:10 perc kozott

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS bézs (kiilonbozo opélos arnyalatok), piros és kék
(csak Id0-héjak készitéséhez)

EL1 50 s és 60 s kozott
EL1plusN, 50 s és 60 s kozott (véddgaz nélkil)
EL2 1:10 perc és 1:20 perc kozott

forma atlatszosagatol fiiggden valtozhat.

4. A polimerizacio utan el kell tavolitani a fekete foliat.

5. Ontse a folyékony anyagot egy nem atlatszo edénybe. Ez az anyag tjra felhasznalhato.

6. Miutdn a folyékony anyagot teljesen kiéntdtte, helyezze a negativ format a nyers darabbal egyitt Ujra a megvildgitd készilékbe, a
fekete folia nélkiil. Javasoljuk, hogy az 1d0-héjakat felfelé nézé nyilassal helyezze be. EL 1 plus N, megildgit késziilék
hasznalata esetén nincs sziikség véddgazra.

LP/H és LP/HS tiszta és rozsaszin

EL1 1 perc és 2 perc kozott
EL1 plus N, 1 perc és 2 perc kozott (véd6gaz nélkil)
EL2 2 perc és 3 perc kozott

eLED.LP3 3 perc (csak az LP/H esetén)
LP/H bézs, hisszinii, piros és kék

EL1 2 perc és 4 perc kozott
EL1plusN, 2 perc és 4 perc kozott (véddgaz nélkiil)
EL2 4 perc és 5 perc kozott

eLED.LP3 3 perc
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LP/HS bézs (kiilonbozo opalos arnyalatok), piros és kék m

(csak Id0-héjak készitéséhez)

EL1 2 perc és 4 perc kozott
EL1plusN, 2 percés 4 perc kozott (véddgaz nélkil)
EL2 4 perc és 5 perc kozott

7. Vegye ki a nyers darabot a negativ formahol, és helyezze egy atlétszo tartalyba (egger megrendelési sz.: 50107), amelyet feltoltott
LP-Cleaner anyaggal (egger megrendelési sz.: 31300). Ezt kivetden végezzen utopolimerizaldst a megvilagitd készilékben.
Ha az utdpolimerizalas inert gazzal torténik, akkor helyezze a nyers darabot a fedeles atlatszo dobozba (egger
megrendelési sz.: 51114).

LP/H és LP/HS tiszta és rézsaszin

LP/H bézs, hisszinii, piros és kék

EL1 5 perc és 6 perc kozott
EL1plusN, 5 perc és 6 perc kozott (véddgazzal)
EL2 7 perc és 8 perc kozott

eLED.LP3 5 perc (csak az LP/H esetén)

LP/HS bézs (kiilonbozé opalos arnyalatok), piros és kék
(csak Id0-héjak készitéséhez)

EL1 5 perc és 6 perc kozott
EL1 plus N, 5 perc (véddgazzal)
EL2 7 perc és 8 perc kozott

8. Ezutdn vegye ki a nyers darabot. Ha a polimerizals utdn LP-Cleanert (egger megrendelési sz.: 31300) hasznalt, akkor 6blitse le
foly6 viz alatt a nyers darabot.

Kidolgozas és festés

1. A nyers darabot specidlis egger HM mardkkal most mér a kivant forméra lehet alakitani.

2. Festés eldtt a fellletet 180-as csiszolopapirral (egger megrendelési sz.: 40704) érdesitse fel, majd tisztitsa és zsirtalanitsa
fellettisztitoval (egger megrendelési sz.: 31600). Ezt kovetden a fillplasztikat/iireges héjat elszivéberendezés alatt lefestheti az
LP/H Lack (egger megrendelési sz.: 30600), az LP/H Lack antibac (egger megrendelési sz.: 30621) vagy az LP/W Lack (egger
megrendelési sz.: 30700) termékkel.

Biztonsagi utmutatasok

o Csak a megadott célra, képzett szakember hasznalhatja.

o Keriilje a kizvetlen érintkezést a folyékony anyaggall Az anyag megmunkdldsa és a nyers darab kidolgozasa sordn a kezeket
megfelel6 keszty( viselésével kell védeni.

o Aveszély-, és biztonsdgi itmutatasokat a megfeleld biztonségi adatlapon taldlja.
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Utmutatasok m

o ADETAX nem vallal feleldsséget a hibds hasznalat dltal okozott kérokért.

o A hasznalat utdn azonnal zarja le Ujra a taroloedényt.

* Ha az anyagban levegdzarvanyok vannak, akkor a felnyitott, de a kupakkal lefedett palackot 15-30 percig kb. 50 °C-on kell
melegiteni.

 Vegye figyelembe a biztonsdgi adatlapot!

A felhasznald és/vagy a paciens szamara:
Az ezzel a termékkel kapcsolatosan eldfordult sszes stlyos esetet haladéktalanul jelenteni kell az incident@detax.com cimen,
valamint a felhasznald és/vagy a beteg letelepedési helye szerinti tagéllam illetékes hatdsaganak.

Ellenjavallatok

(Met)akrildtot és foszfinoxidot tartalmaz.

Az LP/H és az LP/HS 0sszetevéi a megfelelden kitett személyeknél allergiés reakciokat okozhatnak.
liyen esetben el kell tekinteni a termék tovabbi hasznalatatol.

Mellékhatasok

A termék allergikus reakciét okozhat.
Leselejtezés
A tartalom/az edény leselejtezését a helyi/regionalis/orszagos és nemzetkozi eldirasoknak megfeleléen végezze el.

Tarolas: Felvitel:
23 °C + 2 °C hémérsékleten

N 25°C
gl of
//T\ T7°F
A\ 15°C

[ ] 59°F
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LleneBoe Ha3HayeHne m

®0TOI'IOI'MM€D ANA U3roTOBNEHNA TBEPAbLIX YLHbBIX BKﬂa}:lblUJSlZ

lMokasanue

LP/H v LP/HS B npo3payiHoM 1 PO30BO-MPO3Pa4HOM LIBETaX UCTOMb3YIOTCS 15 U3TOTOBIEHNS TBEPAbIX 3aYLLHbIX BKIAMBILLEN.

LP/H nnn LP/HS 6exeBoro, CuHero, TenecHoro, KPacHoro LIBETOB 1k GEXEBOT0, CUHErO, TEMHO-KOPUYHEBOTO, CBETNO-KOPH4HEBOTO,
KaLLITaHOBOTO 1 KDaCHOTO LBETOB MCTIONb3YIOTCS IS 3rOTOBNEHNS TBEPLbIX BHYTPUYLLHBIX BKIAALILEN.

LleneBas rpynna nayueHToB
[MaLmeHTbI, KOTOPLIM HEOBXOAMMO U3rOTOBUTS YLLHON BKAAbILL

npennonaraeMble nonb3oBatenu
CreLyanicT-ayauonor, oTonnacTi4eckas naboparopust

06was nHgopmaums o npogykre

Matepuan LP/H nmn LP/HS moxet obpabatbisathes B creayiolux npnbopax egger EL:

egger EL1 Ne finst 3aka3a egger 51100 egger EL2 Ne it 3aka3a egger 51200

egger EL1 plus N, Ne it 3aka3a egger 51110 eLED.LP3 Ne it 3aka3a egger 51350
[NoxanyicTa, NPUHUMANTe BO BHIMAHIE ONUCaHKe, ABNCTBYIOLLEE ANA UCMIONB3YEMOro NPUBOPa, U YKa3aHHOE HIKe Bpems
noaMMepn3aLMm.

MHCTpyKuus no o6paboTke

War BK. il MW BHYT BK

1. 3anutb Matepuan LP/H wnn LP/HS B HeraTveHyto dopmy 113 ay6nvpytoLier maccl (Ne ans 3akasa egger 40900), cneas 3a Tem, 4ToGbl
TP 3aONHEHNM He BbINIO Ny3bIPBKOB.

2. HakpbiTb YepHoit nneHkoit (Ne ns 3akasa egger 53200 nmi Ne Ans 3akasa egger 53100).

3. TloMeCTUTb 3arOsHEHHYHO HeraTUBHYO (oMY B OCBETUTENbHbII NPUGOP 1 MOIMMEPV30BaTL MaTEpHan B TE4EHVE YKasaHHOTO HIDke
BpemeHw. Mpy pabote ¢ EL1 plus N, 3awyTHbii ra3 He Tpedyetcs.

LP/H 1 LP/HS, npo3payHbiii 1 po30Bblit

EL1 2:30 MMH = 3 MiH
EL1 plus N, 2:30 MuH - 3 MVH (6e3 3aLLUTHOrO rasa)
EL2 3 MvH - 3:30 MuH

eLED.LP3 2 MVH (aKTyanbHo Tonbko ans LP/H)
LP/H, 6exeBbiit

EL1 2:30 MvH = 3 MiH
EL1 plus N, 2:30 MuH - 3 MVH (6e3 3aLLUTHOrO rasa)
EL2 3 MvH - 3:30 MuH

eLED.LP3 1 MuH
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LP/H, TenecHbiit m

EL1 1:10 MuH - 1:20 MuH
EL1 plus N, 1:10 MuH - 1:20 MuH (6e3 3aLLTHOrO rasa)
EL2 1:20 MuH - 1:30 MuH
eLED.LP3 1 MuH
LP/H, kpacHblil 1 CUHWit
EL1 30¢
EL1 plus N, 30 ¢ (6e3 3aLwTHOrO rasa)
EL2 1 MiH - 1:10 MuH
eLED.LP3 15¢
LP/HS, 6 i (pi po3p TOHa), i ¥ CUHWMA
(TONBKO ANt M3rOTOBMIEHIS BHYTPUYLLHbIX BKNAAbILLEN)
EL1 50c-60c
EL1 plus N, 50 ¢ - 60 ¢ (6e3 3aLTHOrO rasa)
EL2 1:10 MuH - 1:20 MuH
Vi Bpemst OPMEHTUPOBOYHBIM; BPEMS MOXET BapbipOBaThesl B
or YIWHOro 1 nposp: Her it chopmbl.
4. YepHas nneHKa yaansetcs nocne nommepr3aLmm.

o

[NepennTs XUIKUA MaTepuan B HEMPO3paYHyIo EMKOCTb. TOT MaTepuan MOXHO UCMONb30BaTh NOBTOPHO.

[Nocne Toro Kak Xuaxui matepuan 6yaeT NOAHOCTLIO BbINT, CHOBA MOMECTUTb HEraTVBHYIO (HOPMY C 3ar0TOBKOI B OCBETUTENLHIN
npu6op 6e3 |YepHoi nnexki. Mbl f Tb BHYT]| BK. oTBep BHU3. [pu paboTe ¢
ocseTuTenbHbIM npubopom EL1 plus N, 3almTHbIi ras He Tpebyetcs

LP/H v LP/HS, npo3payHbiii 1 po3oBbii

o

EL1 1 MAH - 2 MUH
EL1 plus N, 1 MUH - 2 MiH (663 3aLLTHOrO rasa)
EL2 2 MUH - 3 MUH

eLED.LP3 3 MIH (aKTyanbHo Tonsko ans LP/H)
LP/H, 6exeBblit, TENECHbIi, KPaCHbIA 1 CUHMI

EL1 2 MUH = 4 MiH
EL1 plus N, 2 MH — 4 MUH (6€3 3aLMTHOrO rasa)
EL2 4 MAH - 5 MUH

eLED.LP3 3 MuH
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LP/HS, 61 7 (pi TOHa), i ¥ CUHWA

(TONBKO ANt M3rOTOBMIEHIS BHYTPUYLLHbIX BKNAAbILLEN)
EL1 2 MUH = 4 MiH
EL1 plus N, 2 MH — 4 MUH (6€3 3aLuTHOrO rasa)
EL2 4 MAH - 5 MUH

7. A3Bneyb 3aroToBKy 13 HeraTvBHON (hopMbI 1 MOMECTUTS ee B NPO3payHyto eMkocTb (Ne Anst 3akasa egger 50107), HanonHeHHyto
LP-Cleaner (N fnst 3akasa egger 31300). 3aTem oHa AONOAHNUTENLHO NOMMMEPI3YETCS B OCBETUTENLHBIM Nprbope. Ecan
TenbHas B rase, NOMECTUTb 3aroTOBKY B NPO3payHblil KOHTEIHep C
KpbiwwKoii (Ne Ans 3akasa egger 511 14)
LP/H v LP/HS, npo3payHblii 1 po3oBbii
LP/H, 6exeBblil, TENECHbIi, KpacHbI 1 CUHMI

EL1 5 M1H - 6 MiH

EL1 plus N, 5 MVH — 6 MIH (C 3aLLTHBIM ra3om)

EL2 7 MUH - 8 MUH

eLED.LP3 5 MUH (aKTyansHo Toabko Ans LP/H)

LP/HS, 61 7 (pi po3p TOHa), i ¥ CUHWA
(TONBKO AN U3rOTOBAEHNS BHYTPUYLLHBIX BKNAAbILLIENH)

EL1 5 MUH - 6 MiH

EL1 plus N, 5 MVH (C 3aLLTHBIM ra3om)

EL2 7 MUH - 8 MUH

8. 3arem 13BneYb 3aroToBky. ECnv IoNOnHITENbHAS MONMMEpH3aLYs OCYLLECTBAANACK C nomoLubio LP-Cleaner (Ne ans 3akasa egger
31300), NPOMBbIT 3aroTOBKY MOZ MPOTO4HON BOLON.

06pa607Ka 1 NakupoBaHue
1. Teriepb 3aroTOBKE MOXHO MPUEATH HyXHYIO HOPMY C MOMOLLBIO CIELMasTbHbIX TBEPAOCTIABHBIX (pes egger.

2. [Nepen nakvipoBaHeM NpuaaTb NOBEPXHOCTY LUEPLLIABOCTb HaxAa4Hoi Bymaroii ¢ 3epricTocTbio 180 (Ne Anst 3akasa egger 40704),
O4UCTUTb 11 0GEXMPIUTL NOBEPXHOCTb C MOMOLLBIO CPEACTBA AN1A YNCTKI noBepxHocTeN (Ne Ans 3akasa egger 31600). 3aTem MOXHO
MOKPBITH YLUHOW BKNaApILL/NOMbIA BKNadbilw fakom LP/H (Ne ans 3akasa egger 30600), nakom LP/H antibac (Ne ans 3akasa egger 30621)
v nakom LP/W (Ne st 3akaaa egger 30700) NOA BbITSKHbIM LUKAOM.

YKasaHusi no TexHMKe 6€30nacHOCTM

o [lonyckaeTcs Cronb30BaHie TONLKO B YKa3aHHbIX Liensix 06y4eHHbIM KBaM(NLIMPOBaHHbIM NEPCOHANOM.

® Heobxoavmo n3beratb NPSMOr0 KOHTaKTa C xuaKiv matepyanom! Mepen 06paboTkoil Matepuana 1 3aroToBKi HEOBXOAVMO 3aLLMTUTL
PYKW, HafieB NOAXOAALLVE NEepHaTKy.

® YKasaHus Ha OMacHOCTM 1 YKasaHus N0 TeXHKe Ge30MacHOCTI MOXHO HaliTi B COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEM CepTUdMKaTe 6e30MacHOCTA.
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Ykazanus

* Komnaria DETAX He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCT 3 YLLepO, Bbl3BaHHbIA HEMPaBIbHBIM MCNONL30BAHIEM.

* [locrie MCONL30BaHNA CPagy Xe 3aKPbIBaTb EMKOCTA.

o Ecv B MaTepyane MEIoTCs BKIOUEHINS BO3AyXa, BYTbINOUKY CREAYET OTKPbITb, MPUKPBITH KPBILLKOI 11 HArpesaTh A0 TeMMepaTypbl
00110 50 °C B Teuerme 15 - 30 MHYT.

© [IpuHVMaTB BO BHUMAHIE cepTudmkar 6e3onacHocTy!

[ins nonb3oBarens u/unu nauueHTa:

060 BCex CepbesHbIX MHLAEHTaX, CBA3AHHBIX C aHHbIM MPOAYKTOM, HEOBXOMMO He3aMEANMTENbHO CO0BLLATL Ha NouTy incident@detax.

COM ¥ B KOMMETEHTHbIE OpraHbl CTPaHbI-4neHa EC, B KOTOPOV MPOXIBAET NOMb30BATENb /WA MALEHT.

MpoTtuBonokasaHue

CopepxuT (MeT)akpunar 1 okuch docduHa.

KomnoHeHTsl LP/H 11 LP/HS MoryT Bbi3biBaTh annieprieckue peakLim y MaLveHToB ¢ COOTBETCTBYHOLLEN MPEApaCcrONoXeHHOCTbIO.
B Takom cnyuae HeOBXOIMO BO3[EPXATHCS OT aslbHENLLErO 1CMIONb30BaHIS MPOAYKTa.

Mo6oyHoe aencTeme
[1POAYKT MOXET BbI3bIBAT ANNEPrUHECKIE PEAKLAN.

Yrunusauus
\/TVIHMEaLlMR COLLep)KMMOI’O/eMKOCTV\ A0/MKHA BbINONHATLCSA B COOTBETCTBIN C MeCTHb\MM/DeFV\OHaﬂth\MVI/HaLLMOHaﬂbeIMV\ 4
MEXayHapOAHbIMI MPeanMCaHUaMM.

O6pab6oTka:
. Mpn23°C+2°C
T7°F

15°C
59°F
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Amag

Sert kulak kaliplarinin tiretimi icin UV ile sertlesen polimer

Endikasyon

Renksiz ve pembe renkli seffaf LP/H ve LP/HS, sert kulak arasi kulak kaliplarinin dretimi igin kullanilir.

LP/H bej, mavi, ten rengi, kirmizi renkte; LP/HS bej, mavi, koyu kahverengi, acik kahverengi, kahverengi ve kirmizi renklerde sert kulak
ici kaplarin tiretimi igin kullanilir.

Hedef hasta grubu

Kendisi igin kulak kalibr olusturulmasi gereken kisiler.

Onggriilen kullanici
Isitme cihazi odyolodu, otoplastik laboratuvari

Genel iiriin bilgileri
LP/H veya LP/HS malzemesi asagidaki egger EL cihazlarinda islenebilir:

egger EL1 egger siparis no. 51100 egger EL2 egger siparis no. 51200
egger EL1 plus N, egger siparis no. 51110 eLED.LP3 egger siparis no. 51350
Lutfen kullandiginiz cihaz icin gegerli cihaz agiklamalarina ve asagida verilen polimerizasyon sirelerine uyun.
isleme talimatlari

Sert kulak arkasi veya kulak ici kaplarin hazirhgi

1. LP/H veya LP/HS malzemesini gogaltma malzemesinden yapilmis negatif kaliba (egger siparis no. 40900) doldurun ve baloncuk
olusmamasina dikkat edin

2. Uzerini siyah folyoyla (egger siparis no. 53200 veya egger siparis no. 53100) kapatin.

3. Dolu negatif kalibi UV cihazina yerlestirin ve malzemenin asagida verilen siirelere gore polimerlesmesini saglayin. EL1 plus N, ile
calisilirsa koruyucu gaz gerekmez.

LP/H ve LP/HS seffaf ve pembe

EL1 2:30 dk. ila 3 dk.

EL1 plus N, 2:30 dk. ila 3 dk. (koruyucu gazsiz)
EL2 3 dk. ila 3:30 dk.

eLED.LP3 2 dk. (yalnizca LP/H igin gecerli)
LP/H bej

EL1 2:30 dk. ila 3 dk.

EL1 plusN,  2:30 dk. ila 3 dk. (koruyucu gazsiz)
EL2 3 dk. ila 3:30 dk.

eLED.LP3 1 dk.
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LP/H ten rengi

EL1 1:10 dk. ila 1:20 dk.
EL1 plus N, 1:10 dk. ila 1:20 dk. (koruyucu gazsiz)
EL2 01:20 dk. ila 01:30 dk.

eLED.LP3 1 dk.
LP/H kirmizi ve mavi

EL1 30 sn.
EL1 plusN, 30 sn. (koruyucu gazsiz)
EL2 1 dk.ila 1:10 dk.

eLED.LP3 15 sn.

LP/HS bej (farkli opak tonlar), kirmizi ve mavi
(valnizca kulak ici kaplarin Gretimi igin)

EL1 50 sn. ila 60 sn.
EL1 plus N, 50 sn. ila 60 sn. (koruyucu gazsiz)
EL2 01:10 dk. ila 01:20 dk.

Dikkat: Verilen polimerizasyon siireleri referans degerlerdir; kulak kalibinin biiyiikliigiine ve negatif kalibin
seffafligina gore siire degisebilir.

4. Polimerizasyondan sonra siyah folyo cikarilir.

5. Svi malzemeyi 15k gecirmeyen bir kaba dok(in. Bu malzeme tekrar kullanilabilir.

6. Sivi malzemeyi tamamen doktiikten sonra negatif kalibi ham malzemeyle birlikte siyah folyo olmadan tekrar UV cihazina koyun.
Kulak ici kaplarin acik kismi alta gelecek sekilde yerlestiri ini oneririz. EL1 plus N, UV cihazi ile calisilirsa koruyucu
gaz gerekmez.

LP/H ve LP/HS seffaf ve pembe

EL1 1 dk. ila 2 dk.

EL1 plusN, 1 dk.ila 2 dk. (koruyucu gazsiz)

EL2 2 dk. ila 3 dk.

eLED.LP3 3 dk. (yalnizca LP/H icin gegerli)

LP/H bej, ten rengi, kirmizi ve mavi

EL1 2 dk. ila 4 dk.
EL1 plus N, 2 dk. ila 4 dk. (koruyucu gazsiz)
EL2 4.dk. ila 5 dk.

6LED.LP3 3dk.
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LP/HS bej (farkli opak tonlar), kirmizi ve mavi

(valnizca kulak ici kaplarin Gretimi igin)

EL1 2 dk. ila 4 dk.
EL1 plus N, 2 dk. ila 4 dk. (koruyucu gazsiz)
EL2 4.dk. ila 5 dk.

7. Ham malzeme negatif kaliptan ¢ikarilir ve seffaf, LP-Cleaner (egger siparis no. 31300) ile doldurulmus bir kaba (egger siparis no.
50107) koyulur. Ardindan UV cihazinda tekrar polimerize edilir. Koruyucu gaz altinda tekrar polimerizasyon yapiliyorsa ham
malzemeyi kapakh seffaf kutuya (egger siparis no. 51114) koyun.

LP/H ve LP/HS seffaf ve pembe
LP/H bej, ten rengi, kirmizi ve mavi

EL1 5dk. ila 6 dk.
EL1 plus N, 5 dk. ila 6 dk. (koruyucu gazli)
EL2 7 dk. ila 8 dk.

eLED.LP3 5 dk. (yalnizca LP/H icin gegerli)

LP/HS bej (farkhi opak tonlar), kirmizi ve mavi
(valnizca kulak ici kaplarin Gretimi igin)

EL1 5dk. ila 6 dk.
EL1plusN, 5 dk. (koruyucu gazl)
EL2 7 dk. ila 8 dk.

8. Daha sonra ham malzemeyi gikarin. LP-Cleaner (egger siparis no. 31300) ile tekrar polimerize edildiyse ham malzemeyi akan
suyun altinda yikayin.

Isleme ve cilalama

1. Ham malzeme artik zel egger sert metal frezeleri ile istenen sekle getirilebilir.

2. Yiizeyi cilalamadan once zimpara kagidi, dgtitme tasi 180, (egger siparis no. 40704) ile zmparalayin ve ylizey temizleyici (egger
siparis no. 31600) ile temizleyin ve yagdan arindirin. Ardindan kulak kalibini/kulak ici kabi LP/H Lack (egger siparis no. 30600),
LP/H Lack antibac (egger siparis no. 30621) veya LP/W Lack (egger siparis no. 30700) ile aspiratdr(in altinda cilalayin.

Giivenlik uyanlarn

o Sadece egitimli uzman personel tarafindan belirtilen amaglar dogrultusunda kullanilmalidr.

o Sivi malzemeyle dogrudan temastan kaginin! Malzemenin ve ham malzemenin islenmesinden énce eller uygun eldivenler takilarak
korunmaldir.

o Tehlike ve glivenlik uyanlanni ilgili giivenlik veri sayfasindan dgrenebilirsiniz.
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Uyanilar

o DETAX, hatall kullanim sonucu meydana gelen hasarlardan sorumlu degildir.

o Kabi kullanimdan sonra derhal tekrar kapatin.

* Malzemenin icinde baloncuklar varsa agilmis ancak tizeri kapakla kapatiimis sise 15-30 dakika boyunca yakl. 50 °C'ye isitiimalidir.
o Glvenlik veri sayfasina uyun!

Kullanicilar ve/veya hastalar icin:
Bu irline bagli olarak ortaya ¢ikan tiim ciddi vakalar derhal incident@detax.com adresine ve kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin bulundugu
(iye Ulkenin ilgili makamlarina bildirilmelidir.

Kontraendikasyon

(Met) akrilat ve fosfin oksit icerir.

LP/H ve LP/HS'nin igerigindeki maddeler yatkin kisilerde alerjik reaksiyonlara neden olabilir.
Béyle bir durumda, tiriintin kullanimina son verilmelidir.

Yan etkileri
Uriin alerjik reaksiyonlara neden olabilir.

imha
igerigin/haznenin imhas! yerel/bolgesel/ulusal ve uluslararasi yonetmelikler uyarinca yapimalidir.

Depolama: isleme:
N 23°C+2°Cde
b Yl Ha

j/.i\ 15°C
59°F
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Kayttotarkoitus ﬂ

Valokovettuva hartsi kovien korvakappaleiden valmistukseen

Kéyttoaihe

LP/H- ja LP/HS-materiaaleja véreissd kirkas ja vaaleanpunainen-ldpikuultava kdytetaén kovien korvantauskojeiden korvakappaleiden
valmistukseen.

LP/H- ja LP/HS-materiaaleja véreissd beige, sininen, vaalea ihonvari, punainen tai vastaavasti beige, sininen, tummanruskea, vaalean-
ruskea, keskiruskea ja punainen kéytetddn kovien korvakéytévakojeiden kuorien valmistukseen.

Potilaskohderyhmé

Henkilot, joille valmistetaan korvakappale.

Suunnitellut kéyttajat

Kuulokojeteknikot, otoplastiikkalaboratoriot

Yleisia tuotetietoja
LP/H- ja LP/HS-materiaalia voidaan késitella seuraavissa egger EL-laitteissa:

egger EL1 egger-tilausnro 51100 egger EL2 egger-tilausnro 51200
egger EL1 plus N, egger-tilausnro 51110 eLED.LP3 egger-tilausnro 51350
Noudata kayttdmasi laitteen voimassa olevaa laitekuvausta ja seuraavassa médritettyjd kovetusaikoja.
Kasittelyohje

Kovien korvantauskojeiden korvakappaleiden tai korvakaytavékojeiden kuorien valmistus

. Tayta LP/H- tai LP/HS-materiaali duplikointimateriaalista (egger-tilausnro 40900) valmistettuun muottiin ja varmista, ettei
materiaalissa ole ilmakuplia.

. Peitd mustalla kalvolla (egger-tilausnro 53200 tai egger-tilausnro 53100).

. Aseta taytetty muotti valokovettajaan ja koveta materiaali seuraavassa méritettyja aikoja noudattaen. EL1 plus N, -valokovettajaa
kayttédessa suojakaasua ei tarvita.

LP/H ja LP/HS, kirkas ja vaaleanpunainen

w N

EL1 2.30-3 min

EL1 plus N, 2.30—3 min (ilman suojakaasua)
EL2 3-3.30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (koskee vain LP/H-materiaalia)
LP/H beige

EL1 2.30-3 min

EL1plusN,  2.30-3 min (ilman suojakaasua)
EL2 3-3.30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H vaalea ihonvari ﬂ

EL1 1.10-1.20 min
EL1 plus N, 1.10-1.20 min (ilman suojakaasua)
EL2 1.20-1.30 min

eLED.LP3 1min
LP/H punainen ja sininen

EL1 30s
EL1plusN, 30 s (ilman suojakaasua)
EL2 1-1.10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS beige (eri opaakkeja savyja), punainen ja sininen
(vain korvakéytavakojeiden kuorien valmistukseen)

EL1 50-60 s
EL1 plus N, 50-60 s (ilman suojakaasua)
EL2 1.10-1.20 min

Huomio: Maéritetyt kovetusajat ovat viitteellisia arvoja; aika voi vaihdella korvakappaleen koosta ja muotin
lapikuultavuudesta riippuen.

o~

. Musta kalvo poistetaan kovetuksen jélkeen.

. Kaada nestemainen materiaali valoa lapdisemattomééan séilioon. Taman materiaalin voi kayttaa uudelleen.

. Kun nesteméinen materiaali on kaadettu kokonaan pois, aseta muotti aihioineen iiman mustaa kalvoa uudelleen valokovettajaan.
Suosittelemme asettamaan korvakaytavékojeiden kuoret laitteeseen aukko alaspdin. EL 1 plus N, -valokovettajaa
kayttéessa suojakaasua ei tarvita.

LP/H ja LP/HS, kirkas ja vaaleanpunainen

o o

EL1 1-2min
EL1 plus N, 1-2 min (ilman suojakaasua)
EL2 2-3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (koskee vain LP/H-materiaalia)
LP/H beige, vaalea ihonvéri, punainen ja sininen

EL1 2-4'min
EL1 plus N, 2—4 min (ilman suojakaasua)
EL2 4-5min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS beige (eri opaakkeja savyjd), punainen ja sininen ﬂ

(vain korvakéytavakojeiden kuorien valmistukseen)

EL1 2—4 min

EL1 plus N, 2—4 min (ilman suojakaasua)

EL2 4-5min

7. Ota aihio muotista ja aseta se lapikuultavaan, LP-Cleaner-puhdistusaineella (egger-tilausnro 31300) téytettyyn séiliéon (egger-
tilausnro 50107). Sen jalkeen se jélkikovetetaan valoko Jos jalki tehdaan suojakaasua kayttaen, aihio on

asetettava lapikuultavaan, kannelliseen laatikkoon (egger-tilausnro 51114).
LP/H ja LP/HS, kirkas ja vaaleanpunainen
LP/H beige, vaalea ihonvéri, punainen ja sininen

EL1 5-6 min
EL1 plus N, 5-6 min (suojakaasulla)
EL2 7-8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (koskee vain LP/H-materiaalia)

LP/HS beige (eri opaakkeja savyjd), punainen ja sininen
(vain korvakaytavakojeiden kuorien valmistukseen)

EL1 5-6 min
EL1plusN, 5 min (suojakaasulla)
EL2 7-8 min

8. Poista aihio sitten. Jos jalkikovetuksessa kdytettiin LP-Cleaner-puhdistusainetta (egger-tilausnro 31300), huuhtele aihio juokseval-
la vedella.

Tyosto ja lakkaus

1. Aihion voi nyt muotoilla erityisilld egger HM-jyrsimilla tarpeen mukaan.

2. Karhenna pinta ennen lakkausta hiomapaperilla, rakeisuus 180, (egger-tilausnro 40704) ja puhdista ja poista rasva pintapuhdis-
tusaineella (egger-tilausnro 31600). Sen jalkeen voit lakata korvakappaleen / kuoren lakoilla LP/H Lack (egger-tilausnro 30600),
LP/H Lack antibac (egger-tilausnro 30621) tai LP/W Lack (egger-tilausnro 30700) ilmanpoistolaitteen alapuolella.

Turvallisuusohjeet

o Tuotetta saa kdyttaa vain koulutettu ammattinenkildstd, ja sitd saa kdyttaa vain ilmoitettuun kéyttdtarkoitukseen.

o Suoraa kosketusta nestemdisen materiaalin kanssa on valtettdvd! Ennen materiaalin kasittelyd ja aihion tydstoé on kddet suojattava
pukemalla sopivat kasineet.

* |ue tuotetta koskevat vaaratiedot ja turvallisuusohjeet tuotteen kéyttoturvallisuustiedotteesta.
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Ohjeita ﬂ

o DETAX ei vastaa virheellisesta kdytostd aiheutuneista vahingoista.

o Sulje séilio valitomésti kayton jalkeen.

e Jos materiaalissa on ilmakuplia, avattua, mutta korkilla suojattua pulloa on ldmmitettdva noin 50 °C:n lampétilassa 15-30
minuuttia.

e Noudata kéyttoturvallisuustiedotetta!

Kayttajélle ja/tai potilaalle:
Kaikista tdmén tuotteen kéytdn yhteydessd ilmenneisté vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava viipymétta osoitteeseen incident@
detax.com sekd sen jasenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, johon kéyttéjé ja/tai potilas ovat sijoittautuneet.

Vasta-aihe

Sisaltad (met)akrylaattia ja fosfiinioksideja.

LP/H- ja LP/HS-materiaalin aineosat voivat aiheuttaa niille altistuneille henkildille allergisia reaktioita.
Tuotetta ei saa enad kdyttaa allergisia reaktioita saaneen potilaan hoidossa.

Haittavaikutukset
Tuote voi aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita.
Hévittdminen
Siséltd/pakkaus on havitettavd paikallisten/alueellisten/kansallisten ja kansainvélisten mééréysten mukaisesti.
Sailytys: Kasittely:
- m 23°C+2°C

()
///.it 15°C
59°F
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Kasutusotstarve

Valguskovastuv vaik kdvade kdrvaotsakute tootmiseks

Néidustus

LP/H ja LP/HS on saadaval vérvitu ja dbipaistva roosana ja neid kasutatakse kdvade BTE korvaotsakute tootmiseks.

LP/H ja LP/HS on saadaval vérvitoonides beez, sinine, flesh, punane voi vastavalt beeZ, sinine, tumepruun, helepruun, keskmine pruun
ja punane ja neid kasutatakse kovade ITE {imbriste tootmiseks.

Patsientide sihtriihmad
Inimesed, kellele on vaja valmistada korvaotsak.

Kavandatud kasutajad
Kuuldeaparaatide akustik, otoplastikalabor

Uldine tooteteave

LP/H vdi LP/HS materjale saab tdodelda jargmiste eggeri EL-seadmetega:

egger EL1 eggeri tellimisnumber 51100 egger EL2 eggeri tellimisnumber 51200
egger EL1 plus N, eggeri tellimisnumber 51110 eLED.LP3 eggeri tellimisnumber 51350
Arvestage kasutatava seadme kirjeldusega ja allpool esitatud kovastumisaegadega.

Tootlemisjuhend

Kdvade BTE korvaotsakute voi ITE iimbriste tootmine

. Sisestage LP/H v6i LP/HS materjal dubleerimismassist negatiivvormi (eggeri tellimisnumber 40900) pidades seejuures silmas, et
ei jadks ohumulle.

. Katke musta kilega (eggeri tellimisnumber 53200 voi eggeri tellimisnumber 53100).

. Pange tdidetud negatiivvorm valgustusseadmesse ja kdvastage materjal vastavalt allpool esitatud aegadele. Seadme EL 1 plus N,
kasutamisel ei ole kaitsvat gaasi vaja kasutada.

LP/H ja LP/HS vérvitu ja roosa

w N

EL1 2:30 min kuni 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min kuni 3 min (ilma kaitsva gaasita)
EL2 3 min kuni 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 2 min (asjakohane ainult LP/H jaoks)
LP/H beez

EL1 2:30 min kuni 3 min

EL1 plus N, 2:30 min kuni 3 min (ilma kaitsva gaasita)
EL2 3 min kuni 3:30 min

eLED.LP3 1 min
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LP/H flesh

EL1 1:10 min kuni 1:20 min
EL1 plus N2 1:10 min kuni 1:20 min (ilma kaitsva gaasita)
EL2 1:20 min kuni 1:30 min

eLED.LP3 1min
LP/H punane ja sinine

EL1 30s
EL1 plusN, 30 s (ilma kaitsva gaasita)
EL2 1 min kuni 1:10 min

eLED.LP3 158

LP/HS beez (erinevad labipaistmatud toonid), punane ja sinine
(ainult ITE Gmbriste valmistamiseks)

EL1 50 s kuni 60 s
EL1 plus N, 50 s kuni 60 s (ilma kaitsva gaasita)
EL2 1:10 min kuni 1:20 min
Tat i i isajad on infi tiivsed. Soltuvalt korvaotsaku suurusest ja negatiivvormi

Iabipaistvusest vdib tegelik aeg erineda.

4. Pérast poliimeerumist tuleb must kile eemaldada.

5. Valage vedel materjal l&bipaistmatusse anumasse. Seda materjali saab uuesti kasutada.

6. Pérast vedela materjali taielikku véljavalamist asetage negatiivvorm koos toorikuga ja ilma musta kileta uuesti valgustusseadmes-
se. Soovitame ITE iimbrised asetada avaga allpoole. Valgustusseadme EL 1 plus N, kasutamisel ei ole kaitsvat gaasi vaja
kasutada.

LP/H ja LP/HS vérvitu ja roosa

EL1 1 min kuni 2 min
EL1 plusN, 1 min kuni 2 min (ilma kaitsva gaasita)
EL2 2 min kuni 3 min

eLED.LP3 3 min (asjakohane ainult LP/H jaoks)
LP/H beez, flesh, punane ja sinine

EL1 2 min kuni 4 min
EL1 plus N, 2 min kuni 4 min (ilma kaitsva gaasita)
EL2 4 min kuni 5 min

6LED.LP3 3min
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LP/HS beez (erinevad labipaistmatud toonid), punane ja sinine

(ainult ITE Gmbriste valmistamiseks)

EL1 2 min kuni 4 min

EL1 plus N, 2 min kuni 4 min (iima kaitsva gaasita)

EL2 4 min kuni 5 min

7. Toorik voetakse negatiivvormist vélja ja pannakse labipaistvasse tootega LP-Cleaner (eggeri tellimisnumber 31300) téidetud anu-
masse (eggeri tellimisnumber 50107). Seejérel jarelkd see valgustusseadmes. Kui jarelkovastamisel kasutatakse

kaitsvat gaasi, tuleb toorik asetada labipaistvasse kaanega karpi (eggeri tellimisnumber 51114).
LP/H ja LP/HS vérvitu ja roosa
LP/H beez, flesh, punane ja sinine

EL1 5 min kuni 6 min
EL1 plus N, 5 min kuni 6 min (kaitsva gaasiga)
EL2 7 min kuni 8 min

eLED.LP3 5 min (asjakohane ainult LP/H jaoks)

LP/HS beez (erinevad labipaistmatud toonid), punane ja sinine
(ainult ITE Gmbriste valmistamiseks)

EL1 5 min kuni 6 min
EL1plusN, 5 min (kaitsva gaasiga)
EL2 7 min kuni 8 min

8. Seejérel eemaldage toorik. Kui jérelkovastamisel kasutatakse toodet LP-Cleaner (eggeri tellimisnumber 31300), tuleb toorik
voolava vee all loputada.

Viimistlemine ja lakkimine

1. Toorikule soovitud kuju andmiseks saab seda niitid sp eggeri HM-freesidega toodelda.

2. Enne lakkimist tuleb pind 180 karedusega livapaberiga (eggeri tellimisnumber 40704) karestada ja pinnapuhastusvahendiga
(eggeri tellimisnumber 31600) puhastada ning rasvast vabastada. Seejérel véib kdrvaotsaku / 6nes (imbrise lakiga LP/H (eggeri
tellimisnumber 30600), lakiga LP/H antibac (eggeri tellimisnumber 30621) vdi lakiga LP/W (eggeri tellimisnumber 30700)
tdmbekapis lakkida.

Ohutusnduded

o Kasutamiseks ainult kindlaksmaaratud otstarbel véljadppinud spetsialistide poolt.

o Valtige otsest kokkupuudet vedela materjaliga! Enne materjali toétlema hakkamist ja enne toorikute viimistlemist tuleb kded kaitsta
sobivate kinnastega.

o 0Ohu- ja ohutusteabe leiab asjakohaselt ohutuskaardilt.
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Markused

o DETAX ei vastuta valest kasutamisest pohjustatud kahjude eest.

o Piarast iga kasutamist sulgege anum kohe.

o Kui materjalis on 6humulle, tuleb avatud, kuid korgiga kaetud pudelit kuumutada 15-30 minutit temperatuuril u 50 °C.
o Jérgige teavet ohutuskaardil!

Kasutajatele ja/voi patsientidele:
Kdigist selle tootega seotud tosistest juhtumitest tuleb viivitamatult teatada aadressile incident@detax.com ja kasutaja ja/véi patsiendi
asukohaks oleva liikmesriigi padevale asutusele.

Vastundidustus

Sisaldab (met)akriilaate ja fosfiinoksiidi.

LP/H ja LP/HS koostisosad vdivad vastava eelsoodumusega inimestel pohjustada allergilisi reaktsioone.
Sel juhul ei tohiks toodet enam kasutada.

Korvaltoimed
Toode vdib pdhjustada allergilisi reaktsioone.

Korvaldamine
Korvaldage sisu/pakend vastavalt kohalikele/piirkondlikele/riiklikele ja rahvusvahelistele eeskirjadele.

Séilitamine: Todtlemine:
23°C +2°Cjuures

Az 25°C

~a' of

//T\ T7°F
A\ 15°C
[ ] 59°F
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MpepHasHayeHne m

Jlex nonvmMep 3a MPOM3BOACTBO Ha TBBPAN OTVBKY

lMokasanue

LP/H v LP/HS B LiBeToBETE Mpo3payHo 1 po30BO MPO3PaqHO Ce M3MON3BaT 3a NPOV3BOACTBOTO Ha TBBLPAY OTMBKM 33 3afyLUHN CRyXOBM
CUCTEMM.

LP/H vmn LP/HS B upeToBeTe GXOBO, CUHBO, TENECHO, HEPBEHO UM BEXOBO, CUHBO, TBMHO KathsiBO, CBETNO KathsBO, CPEAHO Katsiso 1
4ePBEHO Ce 113M0/138a 3a MPOM3BOACTBOTO Ha TBBPAV PaKOBYHY 3a BBTPEYLLHA CNyX0BA CUCTEMA.

LleneBa rpyna nauueHTu
Xopa, 3a KouTo TpsiBBa Aa Ce Chb3Aafle YLLHA OTAMBKA.

Mpeasuaexn notpebutenu
CrieLwanncT no akycTuka 3a CyxoBw anapati/nabopatopys 3a OT/MBKI

06wa uHdhopmauys 3a NpopyKTa

ObpatoTkara Ha LP/H n LP/HS matepuana e BbamoxHa B clieruTe yctporictaa egger EL:

egger EL1 Ne 3a nopbyka Ha egger 51100 egger EL2 Ne 3a nopbyka Ha egger 51200
egger EL1 plus N, Ne 3a nopbyka Ha egger 51110 eLED.LP3 Ne 3a nopbyka Ha egger 51350
O6bpHETE BHIMAHIE Ha OMMCAHVETO Ha YCTPOVCTBOTO, MPUOXKIAMO 3a YCTPOVCTBOTO, KOETO U3MoNaBaTe, 1 BpemeHaTa Ha
MONMMEPU3ALIS, NOCOHEHN NO-A10NTY.

MHCcTpyKuus 3a o6paboTka

Mpou3BO/ACTBOTO Ha TBbPAV OTMBKY 33 win 3a BLTPEYLIHN CYXOBU CUCTEMM

1. Wacunere LP/H nmm LP/HS matepuana B HeratveHaTa dopwma, HanpaseHa ot aybnpatiia maca (Ne 3a nopbka Ha egger 40900), kato
Ce YBEpUTe, Ye MbHEXBT € 6e3 MexypHeTa.

2. [MokpwiiTe ¢ YepHo oo (Ne 3a nopbyka Ha egger 53200 nnm Ne 3a nopbyka Ha egger 53100).

3. TMocTaBeTe Harmb/HeHaTa HeraTvaHa hopMa B CBETMMHHOTO YCTPOVCTBO W MOMMMEPU3VPaiATe MaTepiana B ykasaHuTe no-fony
BpemeHa. Paboty ce ¢ EL1 plus Ny, He e HEOBXOaMM 3aLLyTEH raa.

LP/H 1 LP/HS npo3payhu 1 po3oBu

EL1 2:30 MUH. 10 3 MVH.

EL1 plus N, 2:30 MUHYTU 30 3 MUH. (663 NpeanasHo CTbKO)
EL2 3 MUH. 710 3:30 MuH.

eLED.LP3 2 MVH. (MPURoXuMO camo 3a camo 3a LP/H)
LP/H 6exoB

EL1 2:30 MUH. 10 3 MVH.

EL1 plus N, 2:30 MUHYTU 30 3 MUH. (663 NpeanasHo CTbKNO)
EL2 3 MUH. 10 3:30 MuH.

eLED.LP3 1 MuH.
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LP/H Tenecen m

EL1 1:10 MuH. 10 1:20 MuH.
EL1 plus N, 1:10 MuH. 10 1:20 MuH. (663 NPeanasHo CTHKI0)
EL2 1:20 MuH. 10 1:30 MuH.
eLED.LP3 1 MuH.
LP/H 4epBeHo 1 cubo
EL1 30 cex.
EL1 plus N, 30 cex. (63 NpeanasHo CTbKNo)
EL2 1 MuH. 10 1:10 MuH.
eLED.LP3 15 cek.
LP/HS 6exoBo (p po3p TOHOBE), Yep " CUHBO
(camo 3a MPOV3BOACTBO Ha PaKOBYHY 32 BLTPEYLLHY CNYXOBN CUCTEMM)
EL1 50 cex. 10 60 cek.
EL1 plus N, 50 cex. 10 60 cex. (6e3 npeanasHo CTLKI0)
EL2 1:10 MuH. 10 1:20 MuH.
Mapenute Ha Ca OpUEHTUP ;B or Ha OT/MBKaTa 1

NpO3paYHOCTTa Ha HeraTuBHaTa Jopma BPEMETo MOXe Aa Bapupa.

4. Cnepn noavMepuaaLyist YepHOTO (hoMmo Ce OTCTPaHsBa.

5. Vacunee TeuHns Matepuan B HempospaseH Cbg, Toan puan Moxe fia ce

6 Cﬂe}:l KaTo TeYHUAT MaTepyian e HarmbJIHO U3NAT, MOCTaBeTe HeraTvBHaTa (bOpMa CbC 3aroToBKata OTHOBO B CBET/IMHHOTO yCTpOMCTBO
6e3 yepHoTo chonvo. Mpenop na 3a BbTPEYLUHM CNYXOBYM CUCTEMN C OTBOpaA Hapony. PaboTu ce
CbC CBETMHHO YCTPOIiCTBO EL 1 plus N,, He € HeobX0ayM 3almTeH ras.

LP/H v LP/HS npo3apaunu 1 po3osn

EL1 1 MUH. 10 2 MVH.

EL1 plus N, 1 MUH. 10 2 MuH. (663 MPeanasHo CTHKIO)
EL2 2 MVH.80 3 MVH.

eLED.LP3 3 MIH. (NPUAOXMMO camo 3a camo 3a LP/H)
LP/H GexoBo, TenecHo, Y4epBEHO 1 CUHLO

EL1 2 MVH. [10 4 MUH.

EL1 plus N, 2 MVH. 10 4 MUH. (6€3 NpeanasHo CTbKNO)
EL2 4 MYH. 10 5 MUH.

eLED.LP3 3 MIH,
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LP/HS 6exoBo (p po3p TOHOBE), Yep " CUHBO
(camo 3a MPOV3BOACTBO Ha PaKOBYHY 32 BLTPEYLLHY CNYXOBN CUCTEMM)
EL1 2 MVH. 10 4 MUH.

EL1 plus N, 2 MVH. 10 4 MUH. (6€3 NpeanasHo CTbKNO)

EL2 4 MUH. 110 5 MUH.

7. 3aroToBKaTa Ce OTCTpaHsIBa OT HeraTiBHaTa (hopMa 1 ce NOCTaBst B Mpo3paqeH KoHTelHep (Ne 3a nopbyka Ha egger 50107), mbneH ¢
LP-Cleaner (egger Homep 3a nopwHka 31300). Cnep ToBa Ce nonMMepu3npa B CBETAMHHOTO YCTPOMCTBO. AKO NOCTNONUMepu3aumaTa
Ce U3BBbPLLUBA CbC 3aLYUTEH ras, 3ar B Npo3p: Ta KyTus ¢ kanak (Ne 3a nopbuka Ha egger 51114),

LP/H 1 LP/HS npo3payhu 1 po3osu

LP/H GexoBo, TenecHo, Y4epBEHO 1 CUHLO

EL1 5 MVH. 10 6 MUH.

EL1 plus N, 5 MIH. 10 6 MUH. (6€3 NpeanasHo CTbKNO)

EL2 7 MVH. 10 8 MUH.

eLED.LP3 5 MuH: (Mpunoxumo camo 3a LP/H)

LP/HS 6exoBo (p po3p TOHOBE), Yep " CUHBO
(camo 3a MPOI3BOACTBO Ha PAKOBYHY 32 BLTPEYLLHY CNYXOBN CUCTEMI)
EL1 5 MVH. 10 6 MUH.

EL1 plus N, 5 MiH. (63 npeanasHo CTbKNo)

EL2 7 MVH. 10 8 MUH.

8. Crep ToBa vaBafeTe 3arotoBkara. Ako nocTnonmepu3aumsta e uasbplueHa ¢ LP-Cleaner (Ne 3a noptuka Ha egger 31300), n3nnakHere
3aroToBKaTa noj Tevalla Boja.

W3pa6oTka n nakupaxe

. 3aroTokara Beve Moxe fia Gbie ochopMeHa B xxenaHaTa opma ¢ nomoLLTa Ha cneumanHute HM 6opepu egger.

[pean nakvipaHeTo HanpaseTe NoBbPXHOCTTA rpanasa C LLKypka, 3bpHo 180 (Ne 3a nopbyka Ha egger 40704) v nouncteTe 1
obeamacneTe ¢ NOYMCTBALL, Mpenapat 3a NosbpxHOCTY (Ne 3a Mopbyka Ha egger 31600). Cnep ToBa MOXETe fia NoKpueTe OT/MBKaTa/
KyxusT kopriyc ¢ LP/H nak (Ne 3a nopbyka Ha egger 30600), LP/H nak antibac (Ne 3a nopbyka Ha egger 30621) umi LP/W nak (Ne 3a
nopbyka Ha egger 30700).

YkasaHusi 3a 6ezonacHocT

* [la ce v3non3sa camo o npefHasHaveHye 1 ot 06yHeHin crieLyanicTi.

o Tps6Ba fa ce 136sirBa AVPEKTEH KOHTAKT C TeHIs matepuan! [peav obpaboTkara Ha MaTepuaa 1 HanpasaTa Ha 3aroToBKara pbLeTe
TpsiGBa a GbaaT 3aLMTEHU C MOAXOASLM PBKaBILM.

 BuxTe npeynpexenvsTa 3a oracHoCT 1 NPenopbkiTe 3a 6e30MaCHOCT OT ChOTBETHYS MH(DOPMALWOHEH JINCT 3a 6e30MacHOCT.

YKazaHus

 DETAX He HOCM OTTOBOPHOCT 3a LLIETH, NPUHMHEHN OT HempaBIuiHa yrioTpeda.

* 3aTBapsiiTe OTHOBO GyTWNKaTa BefiHAra Cef BCsika ynotpeda.

© AKO B MaTepuana Hagneae Bb3alyx, OTBOPeHaTa GyTinka, Ho 3aTBOpeHa C Kanadkata, Tpsibea fa ce 3arpee Ao okono 50 °C 3a 15-30
MUHYTY.

 OGbPHETE BHYMaH/E Ha MHOPMALIMOHHYS JCT 3a GesonacHocT!

o =
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3a noTpe6uTeny n/unu naumneHTH: m

Beuyky CeprosHin MHLMAEHTY, Bb3HWKHANM BBB BPb3Ka C TO3W MPOAYKT, TpsiGBa Aa GbaT cbobLiasaHyu HesabasHo Ha incident@detax
COM, KaKTO M Ha KOMNETEHTHWA OpraH Ha AbpXaeara 4eHka, B KOATO € YCTaHOBEeH ﬂOTpSﬁMTSﬂRT wnm NaUVeHTHLT.

MpoTtuBonokasaHue

Copbpxa (MeTjakpunatit v hocuH okeug,

Creraskute Ha LP/H 1 LP/HS Morat Aa npuinHsT anepritdki peakLym npy npespasnonoxeHinTe KbM ToBa uua.
B TaK®bB cyHall NpofyKTBT He TpsiGBa Aa Ce M3non3aza noseve.

Hexenanu peakuuu
[MPOAYKTLT MOXE A NMPEaV3BIKa anepruyHi PeakLym.

Cb6upaHe Ha oTnagbuunte
CbMpaiiTe OTNafbLMTE OT ChBPXAHNETO/KOHTEIHEPA B CHOTBETCTBYE C MECTHW/PErVOHANHA/HALWOHAMHY 1 MEXyHapOAHIA
paanopeadu.

ChbxpaHeHue: O6pab6oTka:
Mpn23°C+2°C
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Ordering information

egger LP/H
beige
3009
600 g

blue
3009
600 g

flesh
3009
6009

clear
3009
600 ¢

rose transparent
3009
600 g

red
3009
600 g

30405
30408

29716
29725

29905
29908

30005
30008

30105
30108

29711
29720

egger LP/HS
beige
6804

blue
3009

clear
600g

rose transparent
600g

red
300g

light brown
300g

medium brown
3009

dark brown
3009
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30410

30481

30022

30122

30471

30421

30441

30431



Notes
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egger Otoplastik + Labortechnik GmbH
Aybiihiweg 59

87439 Kempten / Germany
www.eggeronline.com

]

DETAX GmbH
Carl-Zeiss-StraBe 4
76275 Ettlingen/ Germany
www.detax.com

C€E

7909200-2024-04

04/2024
3



